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A P‘v’f :"" 50/- 10.12.07 On Dbeing mentioned bv  Mr
C s v 1PODD g 6 ,
310,. © g‘ ! M.Chanda, learned counsel appearing for the
Y2, 8:1- | 1 -appeating
{9‘0109“ 3 applh'cant this matter is taken up. Heard Mr
i N a9 b M.dhanda, learned counsel for the applicant
7 @, Reg ﬁ 3 ’
. hegls é and Mr G.Baishva, leained Senior Standin ~-
Qs o n o ;
' L Lol counsel for Union of India, on whom a copy of
R .-
. ‘F{,’ L hods &T"' <, [)’zf : . this O.A has been served.
Sy N~ Ly L g Call this matter on 12.12.2007, when
AL e o o \\; | L: U the learned Sr. C.G.S.C to obtain instruction on
V, -

CASY &L{q e (,5)7 Maved the jinatter. On 12.12.07, matters relating to

] adnlission and interim prayer shall be takest up.
i ! )
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12.12.2007 " Heard MrMChdndd lﬁomed
counsel cppecnna for the Apphconf ond
Mr.G. Borshyc, learned Sr. S’randmg counsel
-for the Union of India. : A\
i .
~ Issue nohce to ’rhe Responden’rs
requmng them to f:le their : written
- o statement before 19122007,
’ e Mr.G. Sqishya, learned Sr. Sfonding
s " counse! for TQRUmon of Indlc takes no’nces _
1 . .on. behclf of the Respondenfs 7 (seven)
' extrc cop:es of this Ongmol Application be ..
suppiled 'ro hlm zmmedaatefy in course of
todoy T | _' ]
Cal this mcﬁes on 19412.2007. ‘No
‘ coercNe ochon against fhe Applicant shcll
_ E bﬁ,a.—-ioken by . the ‘Respondents ' in the
- X faglt ,”;ﬂ.-ﬁ g g e P St , ,i ) _
s 'aiJ{b "C ”’791” ST TR S T meantime. o
) j!;.',}.z (i -
. F Cop _4, gﬂ,» 41‘/777/5 ¢ 4 )Lf o ,5 w.u‘i, A copip of this order be supplled to .
G’r(;@f-} CM‘ /7/ 11/ o7 Mef'@f( GMM’ Mr G Bcushycz for onwcrd ’rronsmxssmn ’ro all
: R B3 O U rbi' Ce . .
iﬁ (72a RV (I (IUJA A UL*'? e ?he Responden’is ST
P> rz.\“? . e .
- “_":D\ \2. \z_r\ﬂ. ’ C?él_/ \ L ==
L, ' (Gautam Ray) .1 {MR.Moharity)
T e \_ %W\’\"’t) e - Member (A) - .+ Vice-Chairman
C . h , fob/ T -
, -!Z;/ ;’—"\"“\ﬂ 19.12.2007 Mr.G.Baishya, leamed Sr. Standing
ERIRY: f /4 0 - ﬁ{_ - ~r . L y , , N .
/30/)% A Al 0 oli s P/M‘f’""/"' cquesel for the Uf:\iO{: of ijd@, files written
4:;),232/ e e [ ’6’7 Jaxs - sicfemenfjof%er .s_er‘&{i‘hg a.copy thereof on
g?”, ¢ gy / /- g fSﬂ’—“’"f“) learned  counsel for the Applcant.
; : .
s /3. /zW; Cenirsenn C'Mw ‘MM, Chanda, leomed counsei appearing
i//LM’é/ . | for the Applicant, seeks some time to file
( Q’N{, rejomde. Preyer is oilowed -
1\ oy RO RRoE S | ' Coll ﬂ')ls mc‘:f’rer | on  08.01.2008
PP — < . N ; .L:" \ E
VQ} MWJM . & cwemng_rejomder from .he Applicant. _
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No rejoinder has yet been filed in this
case. Mr.M.Chanda, leamed counsel for the
Applicant, undertakes to file the rejoinder by

tomorrow.

Cdll this matter on 29.01.2008.

in the meantime, without prejudice to the .

.- ot Shillong headquarter.

Free copies of this order be supplied to

the. leamed counsel appearing for both the

parties.

/

{Khushiram)
Member (A}

-rival claims to be adjudicated in this case, the
. Applicant should be adllowed to resume duties

{M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman
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e 0.A.302 of 07

) '29.0'1.'.'2008" " “in this case rejoinder has been filed
T by thé Appﬁcant,oa—w-ham copy thereof
“has already been served on Mr. G.
Baishya, learned Sr. Standing Counsel
appearing for the Respaondents.
K On the prayer of learned counsel
appearing for the Applicant , the
. M.P.No.15/08 and M.P.16 of 2008 {filed by
" the Appiicant)a:eto" be called for "
consideration on 8% February: by .which
time the Respondénts may file their .
B -~/ objection, if any, to the prayer made in the
&L:&:@.a_l—g’aw 'v\g‘}‘ ly‘.(g;? M.Ps.

B Call this matter on 08.02.2008.
y - ~ : _

{M. R. MoRanty)

(Khushiram)
Member(A) o Vice-Chairman
im
08.02.2008 In this case written statement and

rejoinder have already been filed by the
parties. Subject to the legal pleas to be
examined at the time of final hearing, the

case is admitted.

No objection has béer__; ﬁiﬁd as vet bjf
the Respondents in M.P.Nos.15 and 16 of
2008.

Call this matter on 13.2.2008.

%

(Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)
Memher{A) Vice-Chairman

L




O.A 3020f07 -

].3.02.20_955 On the prayer of Mr. G.
Baishya, learned Sr. Standing Counsel '

appearing for the Union of india, this case
stands adjourned as he intends to file
objection. to Misc. Petition Nos.15 &16 of

N 2008
, i i Call this matter on 12% March,
®lg 'Q\’W’l Ly St 2008.
et oy Tw pente. / \éf ,
. Z____g ~ (Khushiram) {M.R.Mohanty) .
-3 05 Member{A) Vice-Chairman .
. 12.03.2008 Call this matter on 19.03.2008
‘ w.>.0F ' / alongwith M.P. 15,16 and 32 of 2008.
' ~ ’ \
o PR ngM\tM "V\\/! .
b : ' R. anty)
wWaik ©.A 303—[ o 3~ Vice-Chaitman

C.@.a AN .
/o '
- )ﬂ/ﬁ, o 19.03.2008 On the prayer of Mr.M.Chanda, iearned
| ’ counsecl appearing for the Applicant, call this

matter on 8 May, 2008.

,)O’D\‘ NWM&‘ : (Khushiram (RA.R.MO anty

Member{A) Vice-Chairman
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0.A.302/07 with M.P.15/08, 16/08 & 32108 . '

Heard Mr M. Chanda 1eérned 3

ounsel appeanng for the Apphcant and

:'-"Mr G.Baishya, leamed Sr.Standing

AR counsel representing the 'Respondents

depaxﬁnent

'2 M.P.15/08 has been ﬁled by the

B LA_pphcant to call for certam‘ recotds from
!

RTINS

... records (specified in ‘M.P. %-5’/08) ready

ro

the custody of .the Respondents.

Objechons to the said M; P 15/08 has

already been ﬁled Heard. | Learned Sr.

Standing counsel is duected to keep the -

A4

with him by the next date for perusal of
the Bench. . - lr RS

—-——

."3. " The Applicant has{ also filed

M.P.16/08, to implead an Officer of the
Respondents organization by name and
by filing M.P.32/08 ﬂ:le Apphcant
intends to bring on records (of the 0. A)
certain new grounds. Separate objcctlons
to both the M.Ps 16/08 and 32/08 have
already been filed by the Respondents

4. Having heard the learm,d counsel

for the partles M P.16/08 a.nd 32/08 are

. allowed.
5. New Respondent No 8* is added to

the O.A..Registiy to issue qotxce to the

newly added Respondent quliu‘mg him

" to file reply-by the next date.!
6. The Apphcant is pennﬁtted to ﬁle

consolidated copy of |the O.A.,
incorporating the amendme}nts( sought.
in M.P.32/08) by 12.05.2008. He should

serve 7 extra copies of the consolidated
0.A. on Mr G.Baishya, learned Sr.
Standing counsel by 12.5.2008.
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7.  An extra copy of the aniended O.A.
and required postages should be filed {in
the Registry} by the Applicant (by .

12.05.2008) . for
newly added Respondent No.8.

service of notice on

8. Mr G.Baishya, in the mterest of the
Respondents should file an additional
written statement answering ﬁ;e new
grounds taken in the amended C.A.

9. Call this matter on 20.06.2008; by
which time Respondents {including the
newiy added Respondent No.8) should
file their written statement/ adnhhonal

written siatement.

o —=

(Khushiram) {M.R.Mohanty)
Member A} VlCC Chairman

Call this matter on 8" August, 2008.

ra
/
a

l&,“ O'\NV\.-QN\&QAZQ fd\ Member{A) Viclg-.Chaixman
MA\/ : o 4
08.08.2008 Mrs. U. Dutta, learned counsel

- fddAl wie m@/{* \nleA,
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Baishya,

appearing for

- hearing.

appearing for the Applicant is present. Mr. G.

learned Sr.
the

Standing Counsel

Respondents is on

accommodation.

Cail this. matter on

28.08.2008 for

b

(M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman
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On the prayer of the learned Counsel |

the Parties, call this mjatter'" on

10.09.2008 for hearing.

(M.R. Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman

i
/

Heard Mr M.Chailda, learned
counsel appearing for the Apﬁﬁcant and
Mr G.Baishya, Standing

counsel appearing for the Union of India.

learned Sr.

Perused the materials placed on record.

For the reasons recorded -separately -

this O.A. stands dismissed \:Viﬂl cost. B
(Khushiram ) {M.R.Mohanty)
Member(A) Vice-Chairman
\ P -
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH
Original Application Nos. 302 of 2007.
' DATE OF DECISION: 10-09 -2008.
. Smti Lilyda Shangphang |
O Applicant/s
Mr M. Chanda ‘ :
............................ eteereeeeeee et JAdVocate for the
' Applicant/s
-Versus - o : ‘
* Union of India & Ors. |
.......... et s RESPOAENES S i
Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C | -
ereeees e n e ettt Advocate for the
Respondent/s

CORAM
THE HON'BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON’BLE MR KHUSHIRAM; ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see

- the judgment ? Yes/}}(

2t ; Whether to be refen‘ed to the Reporter or not ? Xes7No

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the
judgment ? _Yes/No.

1an/ Mégm




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
© Original Application No. 302/2007.
Date of Order : This the 10th Day of September, 2008.
THE HON'BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN
THE HON'BLE MR KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER |

Smti Lilyda Shangpliang

- Superintendent, Customs

Dawki LCS, Customs Division, ,

P.O. Dawki, Meghalaya. : ... Applicant

By Advocate Mr M. Chanda.

1. The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the
Govermment of India, -
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue,
. North Block, New Delhi-110001.

2. Central Board of Excise and Customs,
‘ Government of India, -

- Through it’s Chairman, North Block
~ New Dethi-110001.

3. The Chief Conmmissioner,
~ Central Excise and Customs,
Shillong Zone,
3rd Floor, Crescens Building,
'M.G Road, Shillong-793001.

4. - The Commissioner,
- Customs (Preventive)
110, Mahatma Gandthoad, Shillong-793001.

5. Jomt Commissioner, ‘
Office of the Cormmissioner, Customs (vaenmve),
110, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillong-793001. - |

6. - Shri A. Madhavan,
Joint Commiissioner,
Office of the Commissioner, Customs. (Preventive),
110, MahatmaGandthoad Shillong-793001. '

7. Shri B.P. Jaishi,
' Supermtendent,
Dawki LCS, Custorns Division,
Dawlki, Shillong.



8. Shri M.M Marbaniany,
Asstt. Commissioner, Customs,
Office of the Chief Commissioner,
Central Excise and Customs, Shillong,
3t Floor, Crescens Building,
M.G Road, Shillong-793001. ........Respondents

By Advocate Shri G. Baishya, Sr©.G.S.C.

ORDER (ORAT,

KHUSHIRAM ER-

The Applicant, .Who was serving as Superintendent of Dawki_ Land

Custom Station, was transfé:red from Dawki to Shillong Headquarta*, on

.1_5.12.200’7, allegedly in violation of the transfer policy 2006. Aggrieved by this

© transfer order, she .ﬁled this Original Application under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribumal Act, 1985 before this Tribumal seeking the 'followingv

reliefs :-

)

ii)

To set aside and quash the impugned transfer and posting order
No.44/2007 issued vide letter bearing No.CNOX (3)
3/CCHars Estt/2004/7506-14 (A) dated 05.12.2007 (Annexure-4).

To direct the Respondents to allow the applicant to continue at

- Dawld LCS, Customs Division, Shillong as Superintendent,

Customs till completion-of her fixed tenure of 2 years of posting.

.The Applicant also prayed for an interim order as under I;'

a)

b)

To stay operation of the impugned transfer and posting Order No.
CNOI () 3/CCHars Estt/i2004/7506-14 (A) dated 05.12.2007
(Annexure-4).

To direct the Respondents ﬂlatpendency of this Original Application
shall not be a bar to the respondents to prowde the relief as prayed
for.

On 12.12.2007 this Tribunal passed an interim order as under -

“No coercive action against the Applicant shall be takeén by the
Respondents in the meantiine.”

Again on 08.01.2008 the following order was passed:-

A



3

“In the meantime, without prejudice to the rival claims to be
adjudicated in this case, the Applicant shoulcl be allowed to resume

" Juties at Shillong headquarter.”
2. The Respondents have filed their mfcben statanent disclosing
therein that the transfer of the Applicant was necessitated “because of
“unauﬂloriz;ed release of consignments” by certainlofﬁcers posted at Dawki LCS
who were reporting dlrecﬂy to the Applicant as Supermbendeut of Customs. The
consignment that had been detained on the ground that it was to be ﬁlega]]y
exported (n contravention of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962) to
" ) Bangladesh. The event took place in mid September, ZOC7 andtbatfhé Assistant
Commissioner came to know the matter on_ly on 30. 11.2607 when the Ap];)licantfs
badk dated Teter dsiod 2809.2007 was received by him. The dlaim of the
Applicaﬁt (that she prompt]& brought the matter to notice of her immediate highes:
authority; vs;ho failed to take any action) is absolutely untrue and misleading. In
the written statement it is also stated that Applicént’s letter dated 28.09.2007 was
| actually a baék dated letter as" the letter shows that she\ had enclc;sed there with a
complaint. “dated 08.10.2007” which dlearly established that the letter was badk
dated. Even the disl;patdn nuimber of the same letter is misleading ‘as the dispatch
' register show rmming rumber and the suffixing of the letter ‘A’ to the dispatch
‘nwmber” is a clear indication that it was mserted with malafide intention on a later
date. The Respondents also contended that the transfer policy does not confer any
legal right for continuance in any post, nor does it bar the administration from
making transfers as and when the need ans& .on account of administrative
exigencies. The inept hand]m,, of an extremely sensitive matter mwlvmg
Govemlmnt revenue, whlch was to be dealt with a sense of urgency and despatch
by the Applicant. On legmjng of the action of the two mspectors regarding the

seizure and subsequent release of the consignment in contravention to the =



~ provisions of Customs Act, 1962 was kept under wraps for reaééns best kmown to
hé', bub the fact remams that the matter was 'brﬁught to the_ notice of the higher
authorities oﬁly on 30.11.2007 by é‘b‘elld{ dated letter (dated 28,09.2007) by tbe
Apphcant The Applicant cormmitted gra#e superwsory ]apse contrary to her

| claims that she had informed ﬁe Assastant Comﬁiissionef regardhlg.tmaﬁﬂlorized
;;e1eais§ of consignments by a (badk dated) letter dated 30.11.2007. Tt was felf that
her continuance at th15 sensitive posting wés ‘nof desirable because shevtook.no
 rernedial action in such a serious maiter and delayed the matter hiordinatély fof

~ reasons best'lﬁaown to her. The Applicant was relie\vfed:of her charge Wiﬂi
immediate eﬂ'éci} because of the grawtyof ‘the case and the éexious remification

‘involved. Her continuance at 1.CS Dawki would have hampa”ed an extremely

sensitive investioation that has been lavmched to fix responsibility in case of frand -

and loss of Government revenue There was no mala fide of the transfer of the

Apphcant When she was asked to hand over charge toher mhever she proceeded

 on leave and subsequently produoed a medical ogrtiﬁcate to cover up her absenoe

| fronﬁ duty. The VA-ppﬁcht was m fhe hab-it‘of neglecﬁng her‘ oﬂidal dutm and
spent more ﬁlms in Shillong rather than at Dawki LCS- her plaoe of postiﬁg. The
serious derehc‘aon of duty on the part of the Apphcant leﬁ: the Reqaondents w1th
no opnon butto txansfer her with immmediate effect from Dawki LCS on account of
pubhc mterest and administrative exigencies of the case. By approadnng this
Tribunal the Applicant attenmbed. to s@vert the departmental process.” The
Apphcemt was fully _étware of the events of Da;vki'LCS 1511‘0 failed to take any
corrective steps and ﬁlfpﬁned her superiors “after more'thap two and ha]fmonfhs”

* of the incidents. This raises éerious question about her motives. The Respondents |
| ﬂlefefore, were QpI@.éﬂed to take immediate action to relﬁove the Applicant from

LCS, Dawki for her mmnlpefenoe of questionable integrity. ’



3. h We have heaid Mr M.Chanda? leamed coumsel appearmg for the
 Applicant and Mr G. Baishya, leamed Sr. Standing comsel appearing for the
Respondents and perused the materials placed on reoord Durmg argument, the
" learned covmsel appearing for the Applicant @ied to make out a case in favour of
the Applicant as she was transferred within a very short time ﬁ'01n Dawki LCS to
Shillong headquarter m | violation of the transfer policy. Leamed Sr. Standing
com:nse} argued that u'énsfer policy does not cpnfer any legal right of oonﬁnuanqe _
i any post, nor does it bar the department from making any transfer when public
interest is involvea and administrative exigency demand it. He contended thattwo
.trucks containing bags of ladies suit piece of | Indlan ongm were concealed inside
_the jungle for illegal attermpt to export them to Bangiadesh. Leamed Sr. Standing
counsel haé ;\]so mvited attention to the letter dated 28.09.2007 purported to have
been written to the Cémissionér statmg that on tips of the mformation, the
~ customs ofﬁoe':xs detected a case of 120 (twem;y) bags of ladies surts piece (each
bags containing 100 pcs) of Tndian oﬂgm concealed inside thé jumgle area near
Kharlamm village with only 3 Km from the Bahgladésh Border. These éood were
purposely kept inside the jungle for illegal attempt of Export them to Bangla&eﬁh.
The Applicant Waé on lea;s!é on that day and Shri KNShrmna Inspector was
directed to lt;ok after the station work during her absence. The articles afcer seizure
werereleased on 13.09. 2007mghtmbetween 21.00 hrs to 22.00 hrs. to the owner
one Shri Raju Pal after taking a ﬁne ofRs 2.5 lakhs only against the actual value
of Rs.12t0 13 lakhs of the seized goods.
- 4. We have considered the rival contentions of both the parties and
perused the materials placed before us. The.Appliwnt Wés posted at Dawki LCS
for a short while and during her posting she was found incapable to run the

sensitive land customs station. It has been clearlyAe‘stab]jshed by her back dated
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Jetter dated 28.09.2007 (enclosing a copy of the complaint dated 08.10.2007) that

the matter could have been reported to the superior officers well in time as soon as

she came to know of the incident. (How could a letter of September enclose

" therewith a letter of October of the same year ?) By remaming silent for a long

time with a view to shift responsibility on her junior colleagues and to prove her
innocence she preparedimamfactured bad& dated letter and sent it to her superiors.
Obviously either she was nét aware of as to what was going on at LCS which
proves her inconpetence or absence from duty and lack of sincerity or her direct

involvement, with the illegal activities {at the LCS Dawki) to the detriment of

| Government. revenue and national interest with her other subordinate colleagues

proving her oompﬁcity and qﬁeﬁﬁonable conduct. Obviously the plea of innocence
by ﬂné Applicant cannot be acdep’ged. By filing ﬂa]s case before this Tribunal she
has tried to éover up hér lapses and misused ﬂ::\e process of the Court with a view
to avoid departmental action agamst her.

5. In the above premises, the case, being devoid of any merit, is hereby

dismissed with a cost of Rs.5000/- levied on the Applicant.

o | 2" oy
\ ' . eﬂ\
%C 1o 3200} %2’

(KHUSHIRAM) (MANORANJAN MOHANTY)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

{An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)
ANENDED ORIGINAL APPLICATION

O. A.No. _3%2 __ poc7

Smti Lilyda Shangpliang

~Vg-

Union of India and Others.

. SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION

Applicant while serving as Superintendent, Dawld Land Custom Station, shce is

sought to be transferred and posted from Dawki LCS Customs Division to
Customs Headquarter, Shillong vide impugned order dated 05.12.07 just after

completion of 1 year 3 months at Dawki LCS in violation of transfor policy 2006.
In the impugned transfer order dated 05.12.07 it has been directed to the

respondent No. 7 to assume charge by 06.12.07 with a malafide intention in order

to accommodate respondent No. 7 at Dawki LCS without providing any

opportunity to the applicant to handover charge. The impugned transfer order

05.12.07 is issued neither in public intcerest nor in the interest of administrative

exigency rather it has been issued in order to accommodate respondent No. 7 at

Dawki L.CS.
LIST OF DATES
11/14.08.2006- Applicant was transferred and posted to Dawki LCS as
Superintendent. (Annexure- 1)
16.08.2006-  Applicant joined at Dawlki LCS. (Anncxure- 2)

20/21.11.06- Transfer policy 2006 issucd by the respondent No. 3. In terms of the
said transter policy applicant is entitled to be posted at Dawlki LCS

4l completion of her fixed tenure of 2 years.

{Annexure- 3)

the cadre of Superintendent Gr. ‘B, {Annexure- 5)

{b/& 17.01.2007- Chicf Commissioner, NER, Shillong issucd rouﬁnc transfer order in

9"9/;,4(0' ©13.09.2007- - Applicant was on casual lcave.

1

o o5 68 14.09.2007- Applicant was on casual leave,

15.09.2007 and 16.09.2007- Saturday and Sunday.

17.09.2007-  Applicant resumed duty at Dawlki LCS. Applicant came to leamn
' from Gr. D staffs (Sti K K. Singh, Havildar and 911 Ramanand Roy,
Sepoy) that two of the Inspectors posted at Dawld LCS scized

S
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consignment stbscqucntly released the same on 13.09.2007 in
between 21 hrs and 22 hrs (after office hours) when the applicant
was on casual leave and did not report the scizure and subscquent
release of the same to the applicant.

17.09.2007 to 21.09.2007- Applicant of her own investigated the matter and got

22.09.2607-

28.09.2007-

02.10.2007-

03.12.2007-

05.12.2007-

06.12.2007-

10.12.2007-
13.12.20607-

'15.12.2007-

satisfied herself about the seizure of consignment and subsequent
rclease of the same by.two Inspectors.

Applicant parsonally meet her immediate confrolling officer ic.
Asstt. Commissioner, Customs, Shri M.M. Marbaniang at Shillong
and appraised him in details about the incident to the Asstt,
Commissioner, Customs.

Applicant prepared a complain and handed over it to the Asstt,
Commissioner, Customs Shri M.M. Marbaniang, who is her
Immediate controlling officer.

Applicant talked to the Commissioner over his mobilc phone, But
before the applicant could appraise the Commissioner about the
scizure of consignment and unauthorised release of the same by
two Inspectors at Dawlki LUS, the Commissioner directed her to
come through proper channcl and to discuss with Asstt
Commissioner, Custorms being her immediate controlling officer.

Asstt. Commissioner, Customs, Shillong went to Dwaki for an
inquiry (ie. affer lapse of about 2 months) and submitted his

inquiry report,

Respondent No. 5 issucd impugned tfransfer and posting order of
the applicant from Dawki LCS, Customs Division to Customs

" Headquarter, Shillong with the dircction to the respondent No. 7 to

assume charge to Dawid LCS by 06.12.07 without providing any
opportunity to the applicant to hand over charge.
(Annexure- 4)

In the impugned transfer order dated 05.12.07 the Respondent No.
7 is directed to assume charge to Dawki LCS by 06.12.07.

Applicant approached this Hon’ble: Tribunal through the instant
original application against the impugned order.of transfer dated
J5.12.07.

Asstt. Commissioncr, Shri M.M. Mérbaniang transferred from the
office of Customs Division, Shillong to the office of Chief
Commissioner, Shillong,

Applicant camc to Icarn that one Superintendent, Customs went to
Dawlkd for investigation. ‘
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'34.09.2061— Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP '(ﬁi'No. 2523 of 2001 obscrved that
' transfer. of officers is required to be effected on the basis of set
norms or guidclines. (Annexur_c— 6)

Hence this Original Application.
FRAYERS

1. That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to sct asidc and quash the impugned

~ transfer and posting order No. 44/ 2007 issucd vide ictter_bcaring No.

CNOII (3) 3/CC/Hqrs.Estt/2004/7506-14 (A) dated 05.12.2007
(Anncxurc- 4).

2. . That the Hon'ble Tribunal be plcaséd to dircct the respondents to allow

the applicant to contimuc at Dawki LCS, Customs Division Shillong as
| Supcrintendent, Customs il completion of her fixed tenure of 2 years of
posting.

Costs of the application.

4, _Any other relicf {s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble

Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

Intcrim order praved for:

: Durmg pendency of the apphcahon, thc apphcant pra) s for thc fo]lowmg
interim relief: -

1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay opcmimn of thc impugned
trans;er and posting order No. 44/2007 issucd vide lettcr bearing No.
CNO.II (3) 3/CC/Hqrs.Estt/2004/ /506—14 (A) ) dated 0512 200/

{Annexurc- 4),

2. That the Hon'bic Tribunal be pleased: to direct the respondents that
pendency of this Original Application shall not be a bar to the
respondents to provide the relicf as prayed for
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INTHE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
. (An application under Scction 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,
1985)
AMEN DED ORIGINAL APPLICATION
Tlﬂe of the case : O.A. No. - 302 /2007
Smti Lilyda Shangpliang. : - Applicant.
-Versus- '
~ Union of India & Ors, : Rcsppndcnts.
INDEX
Sk No. | Annexure Particulars Page No.
i. - Application 1-14
2. -~ | Verification -15-
3 1 Copy of the transfer order dated 11/14.08.06. |~ /& —
4. 2 Copy of certificate of transfer of charge. ~ /-
5. 3 - | Copy of new transfer policy 2006 issued vide /& -23
letter dated 20/21.11.06. _
6. 4 Copy of impugned order dated §5.12.05, ~ o~
7. 5 Copies of routine transfer order dated 17.01. 07. 2524
8 6 Copy of the Hon'ble Apex Court's order dated ~2F -
04.09.2001.
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- GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
{An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, E’(
1985)
AMENDED ORIGINAL APPLICATION
In O.A. No. __302 [2007
BETWEEN:
Smiti Lilyda Shangpliang
Superintendent, Customs,
Pawki LTS, Customs Division,
P.O- Dawkd, Meghalaya.
Applicant,
~-AND-

1L The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the
Covernment of India,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue,
North Block, New Delhi-110001.

2. Central Board of Excise and Customs,
Govt. of India,
Through it's Chairman, North Block,
New Delhi-110001.

3. The Chief Commissioner
Central Excise and Customs,
Shillong Zone, '

- 3m Floor, Crescens Building,
M.G. Road, Shillong- 793001.

4, The Commissioner,
Customs {I’reventive),

110, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillong - 793001.

5. joint Commissioner, _ :
Office of the Commissioner, Customs (Preventive),
110, Mahatma Candhi Road, Shillong - 793001.

6. Shri A. Madhavan,
joint Commissioner,
Office of the Commissioner, Customs (Preventive),
110, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shilleng - 793001.

7.  Ghri B.P. Jaishi,
Superintendent,
Dawki L.C.S, Customs Division,
Dawki, Shillong.

Kityola. Shaegplins
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Shri M.M. Marbaniang,

Asstt. Comunissioner, Customs,
Office of Chicf Commissioner,
Customs and Central tixcise, Shillong
3 Floor, Crescens Building,

M.G. Road, Shillong- 793001

«ss00eee Respondents.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

Particulars of the order (s) against which this application is made:

‘This application is madc against the impugned order of transfer

and posting issucd. vide order No. 44/2007 bearing letter No.
C.NO.II (3) 3/CC/Hqrs.Estt/2004/7506-14 (A) dated 05.12.2007
(Anncxurc- 4) whereby the applicant is sought to be tranmsferred
from Dawld, L.C.S, Customs Division to Customs Headquarter
Office, Shillong long before completion of her fixed tenure of 2
years in total violation of “Transfer Policy 2006” issucd by the
Office of the Chief Commissioner Central Excise and Customs,
Shillong Zonc, NER with a malafide intention to accommodate
respondent No. 7 and also praying for a direction upon the
respondents fo allow the applicant to continue at the present place
of posting till Complchon of the tenure.

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal:

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is

well within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal.,

Limitation: -

The applicant further declares that this application is filed within
the limitation prescribed under Section- 21 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act’ 1985.

Facts of the casc:

That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such she is entitied to
all the rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the
Constitution of India. ‘

aéh(i?o[a Shou 20/«&»(7
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That your apphcant was initially appointcd=as LDC on 02.

under the Commissioncrate of Central Excise and Customs,
Shillong. Thercafter she was promoted to the cadre of U.D.C in the
year 1977. She was again promoted to the cadre of Inspector in the
year 1982 and further promoted to the cadre of Superintendent Gr.
‘B’ in the year 2002 and posted in the Headquarter Office, Central

Excise, Shillong. However, she was transfer to Shﬂlong Customs

- Division in the ycar 2005.

That the applicant while working as Supcrintendent Cr. ‘B’ in the
Divisional Office, Shillong Division, she was transferred and posted
to Dawki Land Customs Station under Shillong Division vide order
No. 29/2006 dated 11.08.2006 issucd under letter No. C.No. 11 3)
3/CC/Hars. Estt/2004/8106-19 (K) dated 14.08.2006. In compliance

~ of the said order, the applicant joined at Dawki Land Customs

Station on 16.08.2006. Shc took over charge from the outgoing
Officer, Shri R M. Chyne after observing all required formalitics in

the prescribed format ic. Form GFR 33 in tcrms of the rclevant

provisions of Ceneral Financial Rules 1963.

Copy of the transfor order dated 11/14.08.06 and
certificate of transfer of chargc arce cnclosed herewith

and marked as Annexure-1 and 2 respectively.

That your applicant thercafter continuously working as
Supcrintendent Cr. ‘B’ in the Dawki Land Customs Station undor
the supervision of Asstt, Comumissioner, Shillong Customs Division,
Shillong.

That it is stated that office of the Chicf Commissioncer, Central Excise
and Customs, Shillong Zone, NER circulated the New Transfer
Policy in rcspccf of Cr. ‘B, “C’ and ‘D’ officer of the Office of the
Shillong Commissioncrate wvide lettier No. C. No. II 3)
16/CCU/SH/2006/588 dated 20/21.11.06. In terms of the New
Transfer Policy 2006 a Cr. ‘B’ Officer is liable to be transferred on

welyels. Shogp by




Central Adiminlstrative Tribunat |

4 - 19 may 200 j
et Al -
%m@&smm '

A

complction of 2 years of tcnure while posted in a sensitive station. It“w
is stated that Dawki L.C.S is treated as a scnsitive posting in terms of
the norms scttled by the Central Excise and Customs department. In
’ view of the New Transfer Policy 2006, the applicant has acquifcd a
valuable Iegal right for continuation in the said Land Custom Station
at Dawlkd till completion of her 2 years fenure. Since the applicant
has joined the present place of posting at Dawld only on 16.08.06, as
such she is cntitled to continuc in the same station §11 15.08.2008.
The relevant provision laid down in Clause 7 of the guideline for
transfer and posting in respect of Cr. ‘B officers of Customs and
Central Excisc, NER 2006 is quoted below:
“7. Tenure in sensitive posting shall not exceed two
years and one year for hard posting. Officers in non
sensitive posting shall also be rotated on completion
of two years. Except for reasons to be recorded in
writing no officer shall be rotated from one scnsitive

to another scmsitive posting.”

Morcover, the ‘Transfer Policy’ and guidclines has been
framed with the view of intention to provide equal opportunity to
all officers in Customs and Central Fxcise department which would
be evident from para 2 of the Transfer Policy of Supcrintendent
2006. The rclevant portion is further quoted below for perusal of
the Hon'ble Court:

“2, The guidclines aims to:

a. Ensure minimusn dislocation of officers in lincs
with the recent Department of Expenditure
instruction for reducing cxpenditure on
transfcer. |

b. Give cqual opportunity to all officcrs in
Customs, Central Excisc and Scrvice Tax.

C. Effecctive and proportionate distribution of
available human resources in all the formations
with a view to bring out the potential of the

Llyele Syl
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officers to the highest Ievel in performing their -~

dutics.”

On a mere rcading of the guidelines, it appears that the
guidclines of transfer and posting has been formulated also with a
view of intention to bring out the potential of the officers to the
highest level in performing their dutics. -

Copy of the New transfer policy 2006 is cnclosed
herewith as for perusal of Honble Tribunal

Annexure- 3.

4.6 That most surprisingly the impugned transfer order has been issued
by the Joint Commissioner, office of the Commissioner of Customs
{Preventive, NER, Shillong) vide order No. 44/2007 dated 05.12.2007
bearing letter No. C.NO. II (3) 3/CC/Hqrs.Estt./2004/7506-14 tA)
whereby the applicant is now sought to be transferred from Dawki
L.C.6 Customs Division, Shillong to Customs Headquarters, Shillong
just after completion of about 1 ycar 3 months in order to
accommodate respondent No. 7, Sri B.P. Jaishi at Dawki L.CS. under
Customs Division, Shillong. The impugned transfer and posting
order dated 05.12.2007 has been issued by Sri A. Madhavan, Joint
Cm_ﬁmissioncr on extrancous consideration and also with a malafide
intention cven before completion of the fixed tenure of 2 years by the
applicant at Dawki L.CS. It is also lcarnt by the applicant that Sri A. -
Madhavan, respondent No. 6, has initiated the proposal for transfer
and posting of the applicant with the sole intention to accommodate

R respondent No. 7, Sri B.P. Jaishi, Supcrintendent Disposal Unit,
Customs Headquarter Office, Shillong. The malafide intention of the
Joint Commissioner Sri A. Madhavan is further cvident from the
order reliving the applicant instantly on the same day 01°05.12.2007
itself without providing cven the opportunity to handover the
charge to the reliving officer as envisage in the G.F.R. The rclevant
portion of the order of transfer and reliving the applicant is quoted
below: ‘

%01& S, /\Mg f?/m(f
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“The following transfer and postmg,,m ihc grade of
Superintendent, Group ‘B (Caz. Exe.) officcrs of
Customs (Preventive), Commissioncrate, North

Fastern Region, Shillong arc hereby ordered with

immediate effect and until further orders.

SL Name of Officers Place of Posting
No. From To
1. | SmtL. Shangpliang Dawki LCS, Customs,  Customs Hgrs Office, Shillong
Division, Shillong -
2. Disposal Unit, Customs  Dawla LCS, Customs Dms:on

Shn B.1'. Jaishi

Hgrs Office, Shiliong Shillong.

The Officer at S.L. No 1 stands relieved with immediate

Sd/-

{A. Madhavan)
Joint Commissioner”

It is also to be noted here at this stage, that respondent No. 7
has been directed fo assume charge to DAWId LCS by 06.12.2007
positively and further directed to continue to hold the charge of
disposal unit until further order while forwarding the copy of the

transfer order to respondent No. 7. The relevant portion is quoted

" hereunder for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

6. Shri B.P. Jaishi, Supcrintendent for compliance. He
is directed to assume charge of Dawki LCS by 6™ Dec,
2007, positively. He will continuc to held addi charge

of Disp Unit until further order.”
It is quitc clear from the instruction contained in the
impugned order of transfer dated 05.12.2007 that the same has been
issucd with unduc haste, which smacks malafide.

Copy of the impugned order of transfer dated (}5.12.G7 is
enclosed herewith for perusal of the Hon'ble Tribunal as

Annexum- 4,

%o& mﬁf%,
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That it is stated that the applicant is swicnng from

few days and accordingly she proceeded for a medical check up at
Shillong after duc intimation to the authority but after reaching at
Shillong, she camc to lcarn that she has been transferred back to
Shillong by the impugned order dated 05.12.07 and in her place onc
Shri Beda Prasad Jaishi, Supcrintendent Cr. ‘B is sought o be
transferred at Dawki L.CS. On.recaipt of such news she went to
Headquarter Office and collected a copy of the impugned transfer
order dated 05.12.07. It is rclevant to mention here that no copy of
the impugned transfer order has been formally served upon the
applicant till filing of this application. Thercfore it appears that on
05.12.07 impugned order of transfer and posting has been issucd by
the Joint Commissioner and by the samc order respondent No. 7 has
been directed to assume charge of the Dawki L.C.S by 06.12.07, such
action and instruction which has been issued by Sri A. Madhavan,
Joint Commissioncr with an unduc haste directing the respondent
No. 7 to assumc charge by 06.12.2007 makos it abundantly clcar that
the impugned transfor order has been issued with a malafide

 intention with an ulterior motive to accommodate respondent No., 7

at Dawki L.C.S in total violation of the guidelines and sct norms and
on that scorc alone the impugned order dated 05.12.07 is Hable to be
sct aside and quashed.

That it is stated that in terms of relevant provision of the G.F.R 1963
applicant is required to hand over charge through prescribed format.
But in thc instant casc although the Joint Commissioncr, Sri A.
Madhavan is well aware of such provision of C.F.R, 1963 even then
he has issucd the order relicving the applicant on the same day i.c.
on 05.12.2007 in total violation of the provision laid down by the

| Covt. of India. It would be cvident from similar order of transfer and

posting dated 17.01.07 whereby a scrics of transfer order has been
issucd by tramsfcrring the officers working in the grade of
Supcrintendent in the Central Excise and Customs department but

no such order indicating thceir release of the individual officers

K‘L%az’a S’Aa,tﬁfﬁa‘?
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mentioned therein, As such the impugned order of transfor dated
05.12.07 is unprecedented one and it smacks malafide. It is also
lcarnt that there is no such administrative exigency for transferring
the applicant all of a sudden before complction of her 2 years of
tenure in the present place of posting at Dawlki, It is also relevant to
mention here that since her posting at L.C.S, Dawki she never
received any memo or warnmg or show cause notice mdmatmg any
deficiency in her work in the cadre of Supcrintendent Cr, *B'. The
routine transfer and posting order in the cadre of Superintendent Cr.
‘B’ has been issued only on 17.01.07 by the Chicf Commissioner,
NER, Shillong. It is categorically stated that when there is no
administrative exigency the present applicant is entitled to continue
in the present place of posting at Dawki L.C.S till completion of fixed
tenure of 2 years, It is further lcarnt by the applicant that Sri A,
Madhavan, Joint Commissioncr has influenced the Commissioner
and could able to obtain his approval for issuing the impugned
transfer and posting order dated 05.12.2007 in order to accommodate
respondent No. 7 in Dawki, LCS for undisclosed reasons and on that
score alone the impugned order of transfer and posting is liable to be

sct aside and quashed.,

Copy of the transfer order dated 17.01.07 is

enclosed herewith as Annexarc- 5,

That it is stated that in the matter of transfer and posting competent
authority is vested with the Idiscrcﬁonary powcer for passing
appropriate order transferring the subordinate officers in the public
interest or for administrative exigency but in the instant case of the
applicant the impugned transfer and posting order dated 05.12.07
neither passed in public interest or nor for any administrative
exigency. The manner in which the impugned order of transfor
dated 05.12.07 is issucd would go to demonstrate that there is lack
of bonafidc in issuance of the impugned transfer order rather the
samce is issucd at whims of Sri A, Madhavan, Joint Commissioncr,
respondent No. 6, as such the order of transfer and posting dated



4.10

4.11

05.12.07 is glaringly in violation of the
respondent department in as much as the same has been issued
before compiction of fixed tenure of 2 ycars poéﬁng at a particular
placc and on that scorc alonc the impugned order of transfer dated
05.12.07 is Liable to be sct aside and quashed.

The judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court passed in the casc
of Sarvesh Kumar Awasthi —-Versus- U.P. Jal Nigam and others,
reported in (2003) 11 SCC 746 supports the case of the present
applicant.

Copy of the judgment and order dated 04.09.2001 passed in
SLP (C) No. 2523 of 2001 is cnclosed herewith for perusal of

Hon'ble Court as Annexurc- 6.

That it is stated that the applicant presently under medical
treatment at Shillong and she is now availing medical leave.

However, the manner in which she is now sought to be removed

from her present place of posting from Dawkl LCS is nothing but

' humiliating and in fact in a disgraccful manncr and that too with a

malafide intention only to .accoz'mnodatc tespondent No. 7. As
such, the applicant finding no other alternative appreaching this

~ Hon'blc Tribumal for sctting aside the impugned transfer and

posting order dated 05.12.2007 and further be pleased to pass

- appropriate order directing the respondents to allow the applicant

to continuc in the present place of posting till completion of her
tenure, It is cateporically submitied that the applicant has not
handed over the charge of Supcrintendent, Dawki L.C.S5 Customs
Division till filing Sf this application, therefore applicant is deemed
to be continuing as Supcrinténdcnt Gr. ‘B at Dawki L.C.S Customs
Division till date. -

That the applicant begs to state that she haé a good prima facic casc
and thec balance of convenience is in her favousr, as such it is a fit

casc for the Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with to protect the right
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and interest of the applicant by passing an appropriate~order =~ /
granting the adequate relief to the applicant, -

4.11A. That it is alleged in the written statement by the respondents that
the applicant has been transferred from Dwaki LES to Customs
Headquarter office, Shillong on the ground of scrious supcervisory
iapsc on the part of the applicant. In this connection applicant begs
to state that she has been transferred on the alleged ground of
unauthorised clearance of a consignment in contravention of the
provisions of Customs Act 1962. Such wild allegation which is
brought against the applicant is contrary to the factual position but
in order to defend the case of the applicant before the lcarncd‘
Tribunal such a statcment is imdc by the respondents. In para 5 it
is alleged that on a preliminary investigation it has revealed that a
scrious supervisory lapsc has occurred on the part of the applicant
on the alleged ground that the incident has occurred in the middle
of Scptember 2007 whereas the applicant has brought it to the
notice of the higher authority by her back dated lettor dated
28.09.2007. In this connection applicant states that on 13™ and 14™
of September 2007 applicant was on casual leave, and on 15 and
16"‘ September 2007 was Saturday and Sunday, she resumed duty
at Dawki LCS on 17.09.2007 and came to learn from Cr. D staffs (Sri
K K. Singh, Havildar and Sri Ramanand Roy, Scpoy) that two of the
Inspectors posted at Dawki LCS scized consignment and
subscqumtly released the same on 13.09.2007 in between 21 hrs
and 22 hrs (after office hours) when the applicant was on casual
lcave and did not report the scizure and subscquent release of the
samc fo the applicant. Applicant of her own investigated the matter
and got satisfied hersclf about the scizure of consignment and
subscquent release of the same by two Inspectors. On 22.09.2007
applicant personally meet her immediate controlling officer ic.
Asstt. Commissioncr, Customs, Shri M.M. Marbaniang at Shillong
and appraiscd him in details about the incident to the Asstt.
Commissioner, Customs. On 28.09.2007 applicant prepared a

%@@ QMW%
%



T e ———
ol WATERAES Shiranroy
§§‘ﬁ£#§§ﬁﬁ£ﬁifﬁf§m2‘&£§;m
11 / .
19 may oy
"complain and handed over it to the Asstt. Can!iss"“““‘ﬁ%’gg%@&neh ]
Shri M.M. Marbaniang, who is her immediate controlling officer. =~ 7 7 ==

In between 22092007 to 02122007, the Asstt
Commissioner, Customs, the immediate controlling officer of the
applicant did not make any inquiry about the scizurc of the
consignment and unauthorised release of the same. As such it is
‘very much clear that thc. applicant appraised the unauthorised
clcarance of a consignment in contravention of the provisions of
Customs Act 1962 to her immediate controlling officer i.c. Assistant
Commissioner of Customs, Shillong and ﬂlcrc is No supcrvisory

laps on the part of the applicant. ’

4,11 B That it is stated that applicant immediate after came to Icarn about
the unauthorised clcamncc‘éf',a consignment in contravention of
. provisions of Customs Act 1962 at Dawki LCS by the two
Inspectors appraised the niattcr to her immediate controlling officer
ic. Asstt. Commissioncr, Customs, Shri M.M. Marbaniang at
Shillong but Shri M.M. Marbaniang did not conduct any mqmry till
02.12.2007. As such it is nccessary to implcad Shri M.M.
Marbaniang, Asstt. Conmlissioncr, Customs, poétcd at the officc of
Chicf Commissioncr, Shillong as party respondent No. 8 in the
O.A. No. 302/2007 for propcr adjudication of the Original

h Application. | '

4,12 That this application is madc bona fide and for the causc of jusﬁcc.

5, Grounds for relief (s) with lt_m 1 provisions:

5.1 For that the impugned order of transfer and poéting dated 05.12.07
“has been issued transferring the applicant from Dawki LCS to
Shillong Headquarter in total violation of the profcsscd norms laid
‘down by the respondents through their fransfor policy 2006 as
because the applicant has completed only 1 yecar 3 months in the
present place of posting whercas as per fransfer policy she is

cntitled to continuc in the present place of posting till completion of

G Sppley
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‘ uwahati Bonghy,
2 years fixed tenure. As such the impugned ommw

05.12.07 is liable to be interfered with and be sct aside and quashed.

v ey

52  For that, the impugned transfer and posting order dated 05.12.07
passed by thc respondent No. 5 in order to accommodate
rcsbondcni No. 7 with an ulterior motive, with the approval of the

respondent No. 4.

5.3  For that, the impugned transfer and posting order dated 05.12.07
has been issucd with a malafide intention at the whims of the Joint
Commissioner, Sri A. Madhavan, respondent No. 5, in order to

accommodate respondent No. 7.

54  For that, the impugned order of transfor and posting dated 05.12.07 -
has not been issued in public interest nor in the intcrost of

administrative exigency but for certain undisclosed reason.

5.5  For that, the impugned transfor and posting dated 05.12.07 has
been issucd with unduc haste which smacks malafide and on that
score alonc the impugned order dated 05.12.07 is Liable to be sct
aside and quashed.

56  For that, in abscnce of anjf statutory rules the various instructions
“ issucd by the Covcmmcnt regulating the policy of transfer and

posting arc governing the ficld and the respondents are bound to
“ follow thosc various guidclines meticulously.

5.7  For that since the applicant has reported the matter immediately to
her immediate controlling officer, as such the allcgation of scrious
supervisory lapse on the part-of the applicant is not sustainable in

the facts and circumstances of the casc.

5.8  For that the applicant being the Supcrintendent of Dawki LCS has
taken immediate steps and appraised the cnfire incident of

- unauthorised clearance of consignment to the notice of her higher

,ﬂ,&m ola %{D%



8.1

8.2

8.3

—— [ Fr—— AUV 1ribiniay §
. ,/ P9 may zpg
uwaheﬁ: Bengh K

T —— -

authority by her letter dated 28.09.2007 in coursé of her discharge
of dutics and responsibilitics.

Details of remedics exhausted.

That the applicant declares that she has reccived the impugned
order dated 05.12.07 on 06.12.07 and since she has been shown as
stand relicved, as such she has no other alternative remedy than to

file this application.

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other Court.

The applicant further declares that she had not previously filed any
_application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other
Authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject
matter of this application nor any such app}icaﬁoﬁ, Writ Petition or
Suit is pending before any of them.

Rclief (s) sought for:

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant
humbly prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this
application, call for the records of the case and issuc notice to thc
respondents to show causc as to why the relief (s) sought for in this
application shall not be granted and on perusal of the records and
after hearing the partics on the cause or causcs that may be shown,

be pleased to grant the following relicf(s):

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be picascd.to sct aside and quash the
impugned transfer and posting order No. 44/2007 issucd vide
Ictier bearing No. C.NO.I (3) 3/CC/Hars.FEstt/2004/7506-14 (A)
dated 05.12.2007 (Annexurc- 4).

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to
allow the applicant to continue at Dawki LCS, Customs Divisioh
Shillong as Supcrintendent, Customs till completion of her fixed

~ tenure of 2 years of posting.

Costs of the application.

fyobs. Showaploay
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Any other relicf (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'blc.

Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

Intcrim order praved for:

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the

following interim relicf; -

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay opcration of the
impugned transfer and posting order No. 44/2007 issucd vide
letter bearing No. C.NO.II (3) 3/CC/ Hqrs.Estt/2004/7506-14 (A)
dated 05.12.2007 (Annexure- 4),

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that
pendency of this Original Application shall not be a bar to the
respondents to provide the relicf as prayed for.

Particulars of the LP.O

LP.O No.

Date of issue :

Issucd from : G.P.O. Cuwahati.
Payable at : GO, Guwahati.

List of enclosurcs
As given in the index.

A

(79& %f&mﬁ
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19 MAY 2444

TR ey
Guwaheay Benieh

VERIFICATION .

I Smti Lilyda Shangpliang, aged about 55 ycars, working as

‘Supcrintendent, Customs, Dawki LTS, Customé Division, Dawlki,

Meghalaya, applicant in the instant Original Application, do hereby

" verify that the statements made in Paragfaph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 arc

truc to my knowledge and these made in Paragraph 5 arc truc to
my legal advice and I have not suppressed any material fact.

And I sign this verification on this the E day of May 2008.

Nada S/MZwa@o
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE)
NORTH EASTERN REGION
SHILLONG

110 Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillong — 793001, Meghalaya CQﬁtfal‘Mminlstmﬂve Tribuna
Phone: 0364-2222597/2225325/2229005. Fax: 0364-2223440/2229007. E-mail: cusshg@sar|charne

ORDER NO. 29 /2006
Dated, Shillong, the 11 August 2008.

1 9 Ay Zibi é

d) u.r.'ahau ue

o

Subject: - Estt. Promotion, transfers and posting in the grade of Group ‘B' (Gazett
Superintendent - Order regarding.

ety

The following transfer and posting in the grade of Superintendent, Group 'B' officers of
Customs (Preventive), Commissionerate, North Eastern Region, Shillong are hereby ordered with
immediate effect until further orders.
Sl Name of Officers ' Place of Posting
No. From To
1. Shri. R M. Chyne Dawki LCS, Shillong Division Hars. Preventive Unit, Customs
Hgrs.Office, Shillong

2. Smti. L. Shangpliang | Divisional Office, Shillong Division Dawki LCS, Shillong Division

Sdi-
(R.D. NEGI)
Commissioner

ay

C.NO.It (3) 3ICCHqrs.Estv2004/€ 1 06 — 1 (4

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

The Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise Shillong Zone, Shillong.

The Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong.

The Joint Commissioner (P&V), Customs & Central Excise, Shillong.

The Asst Commissioner, Shillong Customs Divn. Copy meant for the concerned officers
are enclosed.

The Chief Accounts Officer, Customs (Preventive), N.E.R., Shillong.

" The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong. :
The Branch-in-charge, ET /Accts./ Confl / CIU -VIG of Customs & C. Excise, Shillong. !
wupenr%endent SIU-VIG, Customs Hgrs. Office, Shillong.

haug plang | Superintendent for compliance.
0. The General Secritary, Grup ‘B’ Executive Officers' Association, Customs & Central
Excise, Shillong.
11. Guard File.

Dated:- /4.0%-06

Bwh

~Yo~No o

X
{ C/SONGATE)
Joint Commissioner

o
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CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF CHARGES. 19 way £008

(\Irqrtiﬁed that we have in the afternoon of this day respectively made over and received of the ch mmﬁa B
of il OPER MTEMDE AT £ Co37pms DAt ALwo (s roms L74rr0m, ;Mmkg.

§ wahati Bench
In pursuance of the Order No. =% /os Dated // .09 0¢. communicated vide—G— Ne-

2YB)B/ec/ s Setl /) 20 oY L/0- /9 A Dated __/4.0806 .
For use of Audit Offices only ' Relieved Officer. \
Noted in A/R at page Signature: NON \L\Q";o
NN
Noted A/C at page ( Name in Block ett]ers )
SREASHITER) I
Leave Salary Certificate/Service Statement Designation: Goargim ot Customs
issued on ‘ Proceeding on Transfev/keave, ;.
Auditor Supdt. AAOQ. Relieving Officer. '
AAQ Signature: : /@—-Tzﬁcﬁ
Noted in A/R at page ( C )
Noted in Leave A/C at page ( ‘Name in Block Letters )

Designation :
Station :

Pay slip issued on

Auditor Supdr. AAQO

W

AAOQ. Dated :

Name of the balances for which responsibility is accepted by the Officer receiving charge.
Cash Rs. = pnirL .

Payment Advance Rs. el

Where transfer of charge proceeds the relieved Officer issue of formal Orders by the competent
authority, a suitable indication to that effect may be given.

( | @*m%@? ¢ )
_Relieving Officer. ¥

c.No_u[@’;)E s Ik | 205 | 12525y Daed: _16_€-0)
opy forwarded for information and necessary action to .-

0l The Commissionér of Customs, N.E.R , Shillong.

02. The Add!l. Commissioner of Customs, N.E R, Shillong,

03.  The C.A.O. Customs Hgrs. Office, Shillong.

04, The P.A.O., Customs & Central Excise, Shillong. )

0s. The A.O.(Estt. Branch), Customs Hgrs. Office, Shillong.

06. S/Shri.
y . ( /@"if' %76 ( )

( Relieving dfﬁcer’)
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER: * '
CENTRAL EXCISE & CUSTOMS

' 'NORTH EASTERN REGION

'

SHILLONG ZONE © .- ...

- '31d Floor, Crescens Building, MG Road, Shillong - 793001, .. il 0 e

"L, . Phone: 0364-2500131 Fax: 0364-2224747,: . .1 |, i 3
E-muili- geshillo@exciye hicin EDECS :- (zonel8) eohe i

C.No. [[(3) 16: CCU/SI¥2006/ S 2 Dated: - 20" November 2006

. | To"' - 5 - | “ ‘~ s l. - ".'-' ~::| ':Al' 1(2 ] NU‘I.Z‘UU\’J . t
g ' S e Al e o
w7 The Comsitissioner, o T e,

[ A A R

Ceniral Excise, ‘ o L | | SN
Shillong/ Dibrugath. - —_

- : tral Administrotive Tribunal
The Commissioner, ' : .Central Adminls i
Customs (Preventive), ) -

"N.IER. Shillong - : 1

R S

- ) ¢
The Comumissioner( Appeals) - : R

Centeal Excise | 11&1‘51?&?@[3@?; {

Guwahati, Guwahati Bench

RS T
B R

I o 1e Gengral Secretary, - ... —_— ' B _—
T 0T GroupTBT HC" & YD ;\ﬁnisterial/ o o T
Exceptive Assiciation. - o '

-~ H . Cere el
L [ ST R

_.-——-“_"_". 0 . L.

‘ © Subject! -, New Transfer Policy from Group “B" 1o “D" Olﬁbers- _
i‘ Regarding.

! i ©'Tam directed to” enclose herewith New Transfer Policy 2006 as the same f
has been finalized  for information and necossary astion. ’ '
‘ T ’ . A - f T, v ' . A

:

Yours faithfully,

”_aniu ~ as above. ' . . !
S . 20]11(%
. - (J.R.H. DIENGDOH

y - , ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
P ’ : ]
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GUIDELINES FOR TRANSFER AND POSTING IN RESPECT OF GROUP -B (EX ECUTIVE & v
MINISTRIAL) GROUP-C EXECUTIVE & MINISTRIAL) AND GR 1

I BRI

CENTRAL EXCISE IN THE NORTH,EASTERN REGION.

2. The Guidelines aims to:-' ' L.

3. Inter Corﬁmissibnérate placement shall be done Dby the Chief Commissioner of Customs and

5. All postings may be graded as, (1) sensitive, (2) Non-sénsi{iye, (3) Hard_ngti_ng.-Listl of -
. e

8. A person shall not be posted to a place where he has worked earlier unless there are no .

 Guwahoti E”endlh
‘ 1

e R

OUP-D OFFICERS OF CUSTOMS D . -

-9 S s

-1-Centrai i\dnﬁnlstmﬁwj Tribune

}

. ThiS‘"'mirB?'T'él—T%E;&EnETWBETMGS—IOT"p‘osting of Executive Officers in the grade of =~ L
+ Superintendents-and Inspectors working in the North Gy O G IR T DY

Eastern Region, i+ = Btk NF
cren T R AT :

R PR, 11 SIS

'

Ensure minimum dislocation of officers in lines with the recant Department of
I R D

Cat

4~ Expenditure instruction for reducing expenditure on transfer.” i

b . Give equal opportunily'to all officers in Customs, CentralExcise and Service Tax, 4

c.. ' Effective and proportionate  distribution of available human resources-.in all th'e
. formations wilh a view to bring out thie potential of the dficers to the highest level in
-, performing their duties. R B R b : b

Central Excise, North Eastern Region. The posting of the officers within the Commissionerate up to*°
the Range/ CPFILCS level shall be done by the respective commissioners within 5{five) working _
days of the A.G.T. This has been decided considering the geographical constraints which Includes . B
two tiers or three tier transfer orders. T S AN S

4, Option for posting is to be exércised by the 31%t Oclober and posting order shall be Issued by the .
15t December. All officers are to be released. latest by 31# January or-on completion of the = ;
 officers' children’s academic sessions; if their ward is within class 12 standard - which ever is later. * - |

P P [

classification of all the posts is enclosed. This list may be re-looked once a year. -

6. While considering anofficer for transfer, Sie shall be wransferred to the_nearest possible station

- while keeping in mind the overall guidelines. -

., o ' . - e i:?'( L e e i ngy GO R

Tenure in sensitive posting shall not exceed two years and one year for hard posting..Officersin .~
i ' ;

non sensitive posting shall also be rotaled on completion of two years. Except for reasons to be
recorded In writing no officer shall be rotated from one sansilive lo another sensllive posting.’:.: = '
) D e e e iy il h

ot

oplees for that Station.

9 .The Normal tenure in Customs and Cenfral Excise formations may be minimum six yea \ This

period may be extended or reduced on administrative grounds. On completion of two years in
Dibrugarh Commissionerate, an officer is to be transferred out if a request is made to that effect. -
. IR N L (IR SRR F I
10. For posting to Dibrugarh and other places where no optees are available, the vacancies shall be - P e
filled up by taking officers from the following calegories in that order - - BRI |
1, Newly recruited officers. -+~ SN
2. Officers promoted from one rank o another. . ' T
3. Officers retuming from deputation. v
4. Officers who have their hometown in'and around that particular station. __
5. Officers who have completed maximum tenure in any particular station.. ...
6. It has also been decided to give as far as possible posting at a place of choiceto.the officers .- . ——-
who have completed their tenure at Dibrugarh. ' .

e o g 2
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11, Transfer from one place to another shall be made on the basis of station seniorily} and after% wéighmig,ﬁnﬁh '
completion of tenure of posting.. ‘ . _ . : i ~

. 12. In places where an officer is willing to continue and if no option is exercised by other officers, the - i
" incumbent may be allowed to continue provided there are no ‘administrative grounds for she to™ N

¢ discontinue. .,

[ LA
L]

13. (i} . During AGT the case of representation is 1o be considered first. If an officeristobe % ¥
.. transferred as the result of representation by the other officer s/he should be rotated as per ityg

his option or to the nearby station. : . . vl

(i) All representations shall be submitted through proper channe! with éoopy io the =

LS — e T T

. respective Assoclations. . : o .
¢ . . . RS

* (iii) Representation shall be considered only for choice of station or. place and notfor .. -, N AP
specific posting, . ‘ ' R R S
(iv) If representations are considered on compassionate ground, the officer/s shall be given
# non-sensitive posting for. the extended period of stay for which representation has been b
P B & - considered. : : _ T e S

i 14, Guidelines on posting-of husband and wife and officers with only two years for reti[emént shall be
as per the policy issued by the Depariment of Personnel and Training from time to time. '

e e e I

15. Officers repatriated from deputation shall report to'the Chief Commissioner’s Office and postings of " =
£ - . _such officer/s shall be decided by the Chief Commissioner, Except for exceptional cases, posling SR
L o on loan basis shall be avoided as far as practicable. : A

! ) : A KR
e S—— s .. '
TeL T

\ 16. Posting on‘promolién shall be as per exigency of ihe administration.” ~ * "+

DR

17. in exceptional cases for which reasons is. {o be recorded in wriling adminlstralioh‘ may deviale from

the above guldelines while considering an officer for transfer. '

aovismh. B

SR DT Y

18, Dde to'uheven )distribution of posting in cusloms,' central exc‘ise and service tax in different areas it . . o

is not found feasible to have zones within the Chief Commissioner’, Zone, as this will defeat the ' -

;“‘"— e BIM Of equal_lppportunity to work in the three formations. p
! ; E
B i 3
: GROUP ‘B' AND ‘C’ MINISTERIAL OFFICERS ASSOCIATION C : - s 1
X . B L . B e ity 3]
1. Al ‘ninisterial officers are liable-to be transferred within the Zone. Routine.transfer of Ministerial Fin
Officers from one station to another shall be avoided. However on administrative ground or on . ' {
L1 : promotion/vacancy and representations, Gr. ‘B' & 'C' Ministerial officers are liable for transfer from 1! i}’ I
N . : one station to another station. ' ) R RS
' : , . tid B T
s 2. Gr.'B' and ‘C' Ministerial officers shall be rotated from Customs to Central Excise and vice versa .-
by " after every 5 1o 6 years. ' -
Vo . : .
Y 3. All ministerial officers shall be rotated from one charge to another within the same station after . .
; every 3 years. :
: 1 1
! '
\, | ‘ —
: JI .
- ‘
— S J
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3.

. {

Cumaray Boneg
GROUP ‘D' OFFICERS - - .- SR T

1. Though Gr. ‘D' staff are also liable to be transferred anywhere within lhé'Zone, freqﬁent transfer of
Gr. ‘D’ staff shall be avoided. ' ' 3

2. Transfer and Posting of Gr. ‘D' within the Commissionerate shall be done from the respective
Head Quarters of the three Commissicnerates, - ~ ’

3. Tenure of posting in border area/ ﬁeid poéition shall be for two years extendable by another.one
year. while considering the options for border area posting preference will be given to those who

have never been posted to such areas on Seniority .

4 Except for posting to sensitive/ border areas, Gr. ‘D' Officers will normaliy be posted |
nearest to their Hometown. U : :
5 .If a situation arises where theré are no options for a particular area, administration will - A
take its own decision as.is convenient for Administration. S ——"“ e
GR. ‘C' DRIVERS ASSOCIATION
1. Gr. ‘'C’ Drivers are liable to be transferred within the zone, however routine: transfer from one
Station to another shall be avoided as far as praclicable. ‘
2. Tenure of posting for Gr. ‘C' Drivers in a particular Station other then Borders/Sensitive areas will -
be for 4-6 years, o : :
3. Tenure of posting to Border/sensitive posts will be for a period of 2 years.
i 4. Gr.'C' Drivers will be rotated from Customs 6, Central Excise and vice versa after every 4 to 6
\ years depending on administrative convenience.
\ s
\

— | ey s
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_ulral Excise Commisslonerate:r

Sensilive Posis -

S ——

Byrnihal Range -|

Dymihal Range .l
Guwahali Range -
Gueahat Range -4
Guwahati Range - W
Guwahati Range - [V
Guwahali Range =V
Guwahati Range ~V1,
Mqrs. Anti- Evasion Branch
Anli — Evasion Branch {Division)
Audil Branch
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2. Mard Posls -
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¢) Aizawl Range ’

}5 3. Non-Sensilive Posis -

Al the temaining posts i llie Coumtissionet Sle/All Divisional Hyrs. And Ranges:

. Shillong Cusloms !Ptevenlive) Commissionerate:-

1. Sensilive Slalions:-

SV e e e——
i, Agartaly -

a). AyatlalaLCS aid Dhaka Bus Seivice
b) Bishalgarh CPF ' X

¢) Srimantapur LCS

d) Soharura CPF

i Alzawl -
a) Seliny PP : ,
L) C\\alup\\ai-quhawlhar LCSICPF

f. i, Ohwbti -

' | o) Ghasuapatd LGS
L) tohendiagan] LCS

e, Dunapur -
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| b) Borsord LCS cn.-;.r\‘av v Iﬂﬁ;.‘-

) PY"\U\S\B CPF Centrdl p-dminlgtm

2. So\\suwc Pos\

1. Hars- Qilice, Sh\\.ong

qus Pceven\we Un\\

\\ lesmns

o - | " Al Dwxstona\ P(even\we i‘orce
‘ '-.i‘ 2 Mrds\np?os\ ’.: " .
:- B Agand\a : y
! ) Sabl'oom CPFl e o |
A 1) \khowa\gha\ LCS & PP
. )Dho\a\gha LCS i '
1\ ' i pizowl - ; |
:‘- | o D=\nag\l\LCS :
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b) Halisal LC .
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- OFFICE OF THE C@MM!SSiQNER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENT!VE)
' NORTH EASTERN REGION

SHILLONG

. 110 Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillong — 793001, Mcghalaya’ '
Phone; 0364—2222597/2225325/2229005. Fax: 0364-2223440/2229007. E-maii: cusshg@sancharye

CRD ERN044 2007
‘ Dated, Shillong, the 05t December 2007

Subject:‘ -Transfers ang posting in the grade of Group ‘B’ (Exe.) Superintendent - Order
regarding.

The following transfer and posting in the grade of Superintendent,'Group B'( Gaz.Exe.)
officers of Cystoms (Preventive). Commissionerate, North Eastern Region, Shillong are hereby
ordered with immediate effect and untif further orders.

Name of Officers
S .

mtL. Shangphang

Dawki LCS, Cy
Shillong
Disposal
Shillong”

Shri B.P. Jaishi Dawki LCS, Customs Division,

Shillong.

e Sd/-
( A. Madhavan )
Joint Commfssioner

C.NO.H'(B)3/CC/qusEsft/2004/—7’sog¥/l/_(f@ - Dated- g S 2.0

Copy forwardeg for information and necessary action to: -
1. The Chief Co"mmissioner, Customs & Central Excise Shillong Zone, Shillong.
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Centra Excise, Shillong. :
The Asslt. Chief Accaunts Officer, Customs Hars, Office, Shillong
The SuperintendeﬁfﬁSerVfGTCUETEih?qus. Office, Shillong,
SmtL, Shangp”ang, Superintendent for compliance.
ShriB.P. Jaishi, Supérintendent for compliance. He is directeq to,assume charge of Dawk;
- "

Excise, Shillong. - | : .
Guard File. :

§
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@(M&w}, : _ JointCommissioner
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4
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S @FFICE OF: THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER
: CENTRAL EXCISE & CUSTOMS

o SHILLONG ZONE -

NORTH EASTERN REGION

; 1.'_:"3rd Floor, Crescens Building, MG Road Shillong ~ 793001
; Phone 0364-2500131 Fax 0364-2224747

w E-m:al. ccsltﬂo@mcwl.nw.m EDECS :- (zone]8)

el
IR PPV

7/2007

.

[
BESFES

* ORDER No.

Dated Shillon the 1’7lh Januar 200 -

%mamm

S

lem!stroﬁvo Tnbun

The Inter-Cormnissioncrgtc transfer Order in the Grade of Superintcndent.is as g
follows. The following Officers dre transferred with immediate effect and are placed at . . |
the disposal of thc concemcd Comm1ssxoncr T1|16 Comrmssxoners shall ordcr thc postmgs PR

subscquemly ' R
Sl.No. NAM]L OF THE OFFICER ! FROM TO S
1 2. 3. 4G ey
11 - | ShriN.C. Talukdar CE. Dibrugarh " | CE Shillong” - *- ™"
127 | Shri J.M. Borah CE Dibrugath - Customs(P) Shillong
3. Shri T.K. Sen CE. Dibrugarth =~ Customs (P) Shillong’
4. "| Shr Madhurjya Mohan Neog | CE. Dibrugarh Customs(P) Shillong -
5. Shri Pallav Lochan Saikia CE. Dibrugarh C.C. Unit ' .
| 6. Shri Bijoy Bhusan Barua CE. Dibrugarh Customs (P) Shillong | *~
1 Shri B. Majumdar CE Dibrugarh CE Shillong '
w1 8. ~:| Shri Manoj Kumar Brahma | CE Shillong CC Unit
» 19, - [ Shri Sukanta Das CE. Shillong_ Customs (P) Shillong
2|10, | Shri AK. Choudhury CE Shillong Customs (P) Shillong | -
'N4212 | Shri Johar Dey CE. Shillong Customs (P) Slullong_ iy
i G%,/(' Shr Rameshwar CE Shillong CE. lerugarh M R
" | Bhattacharjee
Shri Ninamunni Phukan CE Shillong Customs (P) Shillong -
-] Smti Melicia Synnah CE Shillong Customs (P) Shillong"
. ¢ SmtiL. Sallo . CE Shillong Customs (P) Shillong *
*=*1'Shii S.K. Kundi CE Shillong Customs (P) Shillong™ |
Shri N.C. Patra CCUnit__ CE. Shillong o
*Smti Z.K. Shadap CCUnit Customs (P) Shlllong
Shri Jambu Lama Customs(P) Shillong [ CE Shillong’ s
Shr T.C. Gayan Customs (P) Shillong | CE Shillong
Shri LK. Kalita Customs (P) Shillong | CE Dibrugarh
Shri_S. Ganguly Customs (P) Shillong | CE Dibrugarh™
Shn Shital Chandra Das Customs (P) Shillong | CE Shillong
Shri Bijoy Krishna Deb Customs (P) Shillong | CE Shillong
Shri Biswajit Bhattacharjee | Customs (P) Shillong | CE Dibrugarh
Shri Pallav Kumar Sinha Customs (P) Shillong | CE Shillong
Choudhury - o o
ShriJ.C.Das-II Customs (P) Shillong | CE Shillong -
Shri S.R. Dhar Customs(P) Shillong

CE Dibrugarh

Sd/
(A.S.R NAIR)

CHIEF COMMISSIONER

Contd... P2 ...~
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K Conv lonvarded Tor information and necessary action o '2_ -
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C.No. II (3)13/’(:(‘.0/8{};’2!)06:’)2 I 37/48 Dated :- 25" January, qourrs

‘. l‘: N

opy lonwar

- Commissionay, Central Txcise, Stuttong

: ;h- Conurissicne i, Contral Fxcise, Dibrugarh.

The Commizsioner, CUsioms (Preventive), N1 R. shitlong

The Joint Commissioner {(IF&EV). Central Excise. Shillemg.

3. The Joint Commissioner P&V, Customs (P N.k R Shuliong.
5 flh; Toint Commissionar (P&Y), C entral Excise. Dibrugarh.

'l General Sceretary, Group “BY Txecutive Officers Associatii

Y

4 Tas !

i, Customs

RO

and Ceniral Bxaise, Shiliong,
S. The Administrative Otlicer {ET). Centrs al 1ixess
Ditrugark with i request e rorm the individnal O coned wed at thet

place of posiing. />(
Central Mmmtsn@asﬂ Tﬂi:w nan . o’
| | (N.C. PATRA)
V9 MAY ewilg SUPERINTENDENT

W’?*‘»’nvﬁa o
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SUPREME COURT CASES 12003) 11 SCC

(2003) 11 Supreme Court Cases 740

(BEFORE M.B. SHAH AND R.P. SETHI, J1))

(Record of Proceedings)
SARVESH KUMAR AWASTHI _ . Petitioner,;
Versus

U.P. JAL MIGAM AND OTHERS : .. Respondents.

SLP (C) No. 2523 of 2001%, decided on September 4. 2001
Servicz Law — Transfer of employee — Transfer of an officer at the
behest of politicians without following any guidelines provided therefor —
Held, an arbitrary or mala fide transfer of an efficient and independent
officer is not in favour of good administration — Transfer of officers is
required to be effected on the basis of set norms or guidelines without
allowing any political interference in regard thereto — Chief Secretary of
U.P. directed to file an affidavit pointing out the rules and regulations for
effecting transfers of officers including higher officers like District
Magistrates — Government Servant Conduct Rules, 1956, R. 27 (Para 3)
W-M/24868/S

Advocates +r0 appeared in this case :
PP. Rao. 5:ajor Advocate (Anish Kumar Gupta and Shrish Kumar Misra, Advocares.

with him- for the Petitioner:

Hunsh N, iddve. Solicitor General tAjay K. Agarwa:. Advocate. with aim)). tor the

Resporsznts. :

- - ORDER

L. Hez:& learned counsel for the parties.

2. It is 12e contention-of the petitioner that his transter is mzla fide and
without fa “»wing any guidelines for transferring _he officers. As zguinst this.
it has bee~ pointed out that the petitioner is transferred heczuse certain
complaints + ere received against him. Learned ccunsel for thz petitioner has
drawn our :iention 10 Annexure A-2, the additional affidavit led by the
petitioner. which is :n the form of noting and order (C&DS; Gzed 27-8-2000
which indicaies that transfers are fff};d 1t the vecommendzzicns of either
Ministers o MLAS/VIPs/MLCs. =

3. In our view. t7ansfer of officars 1s required to be effacied -0 the basis
of set nor=3 o7 ¢0tdelinesT The
wiglded art’:
officer or at the instance of politicians whose work is not dene :"'}"Ef'te officer
concemed.” For "better administration thé Officers concernai must have
freedom frem fear of being harassed by repeated transfers or transfers
ordered at tre instance of someone who has nothing to do 47 the business
of administrztion. .

4 In this set of circumstances, the Chief Secretary. Suzz of U.P. is
directed to iz necessary affidavit within six weeks from tdzv zrinting out
rules ond regulutions for effecting transfers of officers inciacdimg higher

t From the Juizment and Order dated 12-1-2001 in WP No. 1557 of 2005 of te High Count of
Allshahad u Lucknow

b S e hw e ..,,..--._,---:‘rmf

—

L The® J amfeming an Giocs Canfdt be ™
carily, mala fide or an cxercise against efficier: zod ‘ndependent
et 4 - A g
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CHANDRA VILASH RAI v. STATE OF BIHAR 741
officers such as District Magistrates. A copy of Annexure A-2 (p. 124 of the

paper-book) be also sent to the Chief

Secretary, State of U.P along with this

order by which the transfers of the officers are effected. Stand over for six

weeks.

Court Masters

(2003) 11 Supreme Court Cases 741
(BEFORE G.B. PATTANAIK AND B.N. AGRAWAL, J1.)

CHANDRA VILASH RAI

Appellant;

Versus

STATE OF BiHAR AND OTHERS
Civil Appeal No. 1994 of |

Respondents.

998 with No. 1998 of 1998,

decided on February 1, 2001

A §ervice Law — Departmental enquiry — Penalty/Punishment —
Mitigating factors — Contravention of Rules and Regulations of

Cooperative Bank and disobedience

of orders of Managing Director by

Secretary of the Bank — Committing of such action not at his own but at
the beh.est.c‘:f‘ Board of Directors, held, would not exonerate the delinquent
of the liabilities which he would incur for such illegalities and irregularities

— However, in view of that factor a

nd also in view of the long period of

more thap 20 years of service put in by him, punishment of dismissal altered
to that of premature retirement which also was a major punishment under

the Staff Regulations of the Bank —

Retiral benefits, if any permissible on

such premature retirement, directed to be given — Misconduct —

Cammitting acts of misconduct at the
on legal consequences

behest of superiors — Effect of, if any.
(Para 3)

. B. Service Law — Dismissal from service — Validity — Question that
dismissal order passed against Secretary of Cooperative Bank: without

obtaining prior approval of Registrar
Court without raising the same before
the <aid question left unexamined »

Stood vitiated, raised before Supreme
High Court — In such circumstances,
(Para 2)

H-M/CFLNST/24753/SL

ORDER

1. These two appeais raise a common question and were therefore heard
together and are disposed of by this common Judgment. Both these appeilants
had served as Secretary in the same Cooperative society called Bihar State

g Cooperative Bank Limited. For certain dereliction on their part. regular
; ydlsmplmary proceedings had been initiated and 3 set of charges had been

levelled. In the enquiry the charges

Stoad established and ultimately the

appropriate authority pzssed the orderlof dismissal from service. Assailing

the order of dismissal from service,
High Court, which were heard by a D

Writ petitions were filed in the Patna
Wision Bench. One of the Judges was

persvaded to take the view that the alleged delinquency and negligence on the
part of the delinquents would not amount 1o misconduct since those acts and
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THE OBJECTION | FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS AGAINST _THE

File in Court 37\7;@\“

drs,

Court Oficet.

-

' JIN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI .

M
12 .03 oF

BENCH, GUWAHATL
u 2
. SRR R dd) 3)_3 "
in OA No. 302 /2007 §5%
S
£
§ 4§33
c o
I 8%
IN THE MATTER OF: - | j SN
0.A. No.302 / 2007
o SMTI LILYDA SHANG PLIANG
| o <er . APPLICANT
- VERSUS - )
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
................ RESPONDENTS
g
The objection filed by the respondents
against * the Rejoinder filed by the '
¢ . ’_\
applicant: :
i

REJOINDER FILED BY THE APPLICANT:

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

1.

That the respondents begs to state that with
regards to the statement made in .Para 1 of the
Misc. Petltlon No.15/2008 the respondent bhags to
reltera!:e that the allegation made therein that she

was transferred in order to accommodate Resp‘ondent

No.7 1is totally baseless and imaginary and is

strongly denied by ithe answering respondent.

-

Contd.../»
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That the respondents begs to state that with
regards to the statement made in Para 2 made by the
applicant that she has been transferred with
malafide intentions of ac¢comodating respondent
No.?7 at Dawki ILCS is utterly mischievous eand
misleading. In the process she is trying to
downplay her role in the entire episode and her
complete failure to handle the matter with
integrity and competence. Her c¢laim that she had
promptly brought the matter to the notice of her
immediate higher authority, who in turn failed to
take further appropriate action on the matter is
absolutely untrue and misleading. It is once again
an attempt by the applicant to deflect the
attention of the Hon’ble Tribunal from her inept
handling of an eutremely sensitive matter involving
Govt. revenue. What immediate action was taken by
the applicant 'o'n learning of the action of the two
inspectors regarding the seizure and subsequent
release of the consignment in contravention to the
provisions of Customs Act, 19;62- is best kno@ to
her, but the fact remains that the matter was
brounght to the notice of the higher authorities
only on 30-11-2007 by a back date letter dated 28-
08-2007 - by the applicant. Contrary to the
applicant’s claim that she had informed the
Agsistant Commissioner regarding .the unauthorized
release of the consignments, it is reiterated that
the Ass;istant Commissioner came to know of the

matter only on 30~11-2007 hence the claim is

‘categorically denied.

Contd.. /-
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That the respondents begs to state that with regard
to the statements made in Para 3 of the rejoinder.

filed by'\thé applicant, alleging that .the transfer

of the Assistant Commissioner was an eyewash it is

stdted__th&t the decision to transfer the A’ssistéﬁt“-
Commissioner was taken by the Commi. séioner at- the .
time of the transfer of the appllcant. And the seme

as per  protocol was convayed to the Chlef

. Commissioner who is stationed in Kolkata and

therefore for logical reasons of his wo;king from

Koika,ta the actual order was . issned at a{_le‘tter.

date. Therefore it -was . never . done . as an

aftert:hought and much beforo the flllng of the OA
In other words the flllng of the OA had no-bearing

on the- tremsfer of the Assistant Conmn.ss:mner.

-

That thg te%pondents: 'beg - to  submits that the

statements whlch are not spec1f1cally admn,tted are"

. ‘.deemed to be denled

Jwaom«ﬁ Bomu,c, e ~ Contd.../-
8oparintendent (Law, ‘ ‘ |

Enwehat! Customs Divisior
Guwahati-5 .

.
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VERIFICATION

I,S«kh-;-:fwaamilaw ;. Son of Lals Beru Lol Bamil_aged
about L{{ years, resident of Laekit Negan, Qunwababand competent
officer of the answering respondents, do hereby verify
that the statements made in paragrai)h /, 2. 8 &4 of the
application are true to my knowledge and rest are my
humble prayer before the Hon’ble Tribunal and I have not
suppressed any material fact.

And' I sign this verlflcatlon on this the LM" day of

March’ 2008 at Guwahati.

JU-'aGn\)\m %aw
’ o s ion

s;GNATURE
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' “File in Court 0D.. \\/\@’ - v
7y , \ . CaTMaer
. _ - = -
' or | mmediate Action
e . /Q Comtbﬁ“‘ .
,  OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE)
‘ NORTH E/ STERN REGION
SHILLONG
110 Mahatma Gandhi Road, S} illong - 793061, Meghalnya
Phone: 0364-2222597/2225324/2239008, Fax: 0364-2223440/2225007. L-mail: cusshg@sanchurnet
C.No. 11 {39) 4/Hqrs Estt/SH/?.OO‘V?é, :Fé‘f'i’*) Dated: ;o 13. Q00 7
To ~.
The Assistant Cemmissioner
Customs Division
.. Guwahati
Subject: ()A filed by Ms Lilvda Shangpl:ang. Superintendent.
Shri Gawam Baishya, Departmenta “ounsel at Guwahati had spoken with me
that Ms Lilyda Shangpliang, Supdt, has filed c 1 OA in CAT in view of her transfer from
Dawlcui L.C.S. the Tribuna! has desired to ki «w the reason for the hasty transfer of the
officer.
| am senéing a background note about 11¢ circumstances leading to the fransfer of
the said officer You ey approach our siuzding coupsel and file an affidavit in
consultaton wittl hum:.
‘ Alsa enclosed are copies of the transfet urder and the joining repert of Shri B.P.
- Jaishi, Supdt. The Ynatter is coming up for hearing on 12.12.2007 so immedidte action
may be taken.
Addiess of Dept Counsel
Stri Gaw.am Baishva,
Senior C.6G.8.C, (M. No. 94351 18177} g
CAT, Guwahat ) et M daeenen e

( Aryind adhavan)

C.No. 1 (39) 4/Hqrs Estt/S1U2007 /76 757 1) Dated: £p /2. A0C

Gg—r,zrﬂ-wdf;@m&gmmu&,L £ pstoms Diyision, Guwahati, for
- informaiicn and immediate necessary actior. ¢ bvi Cisutam Baishya, Senicr C.G.8.C,
CAT, Guwahati

i
.-—-’9;:'&,_---,4 P4 o A At

LX-TPR W

. o \( Arvild Madhavan)

Joint Commiszioncy
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OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER 01" CUSTOMS (PREVEN‘T”VE 3
Nerth Eastern Reglon, Shiliong.

110 Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shiflong — 785001, Meghalaya.
Tel: 0264-2222507/3225325/2220005, Fax:_0364-2223440/2225007, E-mail: cussha@sanchs rret.i

‘Backeround note abouf the events leading to immediate transfer and
relieving of Ms, Lilyda Shapppliang Superintendent.

Ms. Lilyda Shangpliang, Superintendent was helding charge of
Suverintendent LCS Dawki and was trausferred and refieved from charge with
immediate effcet vide office order No. 44/2007 dated 5% Decernber 2007 with
the approval of Commissioner of Custons (P) ohﬂlonc

L N N Y B T T T R T

The circumstances leading to this ucticn are as follows : -

It came to light that certain officers posted at Dawki LCS and who were
reporting directly to Ms Lityda Shangpliang Superintendent had unauthonbadiy
cleared a consiznment that had been derained on the ground that'it was to be
illegally bxporf."d in contravention of the provisions of the Customs Act,1962.
Prcliminary investigations point to sup T isory lapses on the part of Ms! Lilyda
Shangpliang. The event occurred i: mid-Seprember, 2007 whereas Ms.
Shangpliang brought this to the notivz of the senior officers only on 30%
Novembar 2007 vide her backdated let: v dated 28" September 2007, It was felt
that her continuance at this sensitive pusting was not dasirable because she tock
no remedial action in such a serious matce- “and delaved the matter inordinately
for reascns best known to her. Thererore she was transferred with immedijate
effect on administrative grounds and p:nding further investigation in the matter.
Shri. B P Jaishi Superintendent has since .aken over charge of Superintendent
Dawki LCS. The present whereabouts « t ) ;. Lilyda Shengpliang are not known
and it is presumned that she is availing o "j¢ 2:ing time. It may also be- pomted out
that the Assistant Commissioner of the .concerned division (to whom Lilyda
Shangpliang, Superintendent reported) has also been transterred along with the
errant officers in the light of the events ment. oned above.

= J | EUI By IRV
;:'vm adhavan)

Joint Commuissioner
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIOMER OF SUSTHNS (SEBVEHNTING - =«
NORTH EASTERN REGION
SHILLONG

114 Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillsng - 793001, Meghalnya

Fhone: 0564-1222597/2225328/22719008S. Fax; 0364-2123440/2229007. B-mei: cusshg@ssncharne

Q RDE R No 44/2007
Lated, Shillong, ire 05 December 2007

Subject: -Transfers and pesting in the grade of Group ‘B’ (Exe.) Superintendant - Order
regarding.

The following transfer and posting in the grade of Superintendent, Group 'B’ { Gaz.Exe.)

officers of Cusioms {Freventive), Commissicnerate, Noth Eastern Region, Shillong are ﬁereby
ordersd with immediate effect and until further orders.

18 @ Nameof Officers | _ _____ Flace of Posting
No ; From To
j SmtlL. Shangnhang Dawki LCS, Customs Cvision, Customs Hagrs Office, Shillong
| Shiliong
2. l Shri B.P. Jaishi Dispasal Unit, Custoris Hgrs Office, | Dawki LCS, Customs Division,
; Shillong . ; Shillong. ,.
The officer at S.L. No 1 stands relievee with immediate effect.
Sd/-
( A. Madhavan )

. | Joint Commissioner
C.NOJ(3) B/C(:/qus.EstUQGOJ,/?'sog—- fl,(A') ' Dated- ot 5./9. O:zg
Copy lorwardsd for information and necessary acion to: -

1. The Chief Commizsioner, Customs & C: ntral Excise Shillong Zone, Shillong.
2. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Central Excise, Shl!long
3. The Ass#t. Chief Accounts Officer, Customs Hars. Office, Shillong.
4. The Supsrintendent, SiU-VIG, Cuc.oms i grs. Office, Shiltong.
5. Smil >hangpliang, Superintenden: for compliance,
6. Shri B . Jaishi, Supsrintendent for compliunca. He is directed fo assume charge of Dawki
LCS by 8t Dec, 2007, positively - e =il condlnait & Aold e’ji'w?‘ sl Binp Lk Ll f“"’gﬁ;".
7. The General Secretary, Group ‘B’ Executive {'fficers’ Association, Cu.,to'n., & Central
Excise, Shillong.
8. Guard File.

g “ld NM-‘;‘\L.‘,}
( A. Madhavan )

Joint Commissioner
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To "
The Assistant Commissionsr
Shillong Custorms Division.

Shillong

Sir,

Subject. - Joining report.

00y

In pursuance of Office Order N0.44/3067 dated 3T.of Sept, 2007 Hwnx.nl)n!tarm---
vide £.Wo. II(:)3:’(. {.‘,’qus Estt/2004/7306-14 (A) dated 05.12.2007 issved dy the Joint

Commx.mcmer, Tao uml!}‘ TERTT 0 "V*-Gu for dubigs IGGE} the Sih oo vj.zh ESE VAT SN

i Dawki LCS. g  comaan =rwtd r.:,mwﬁ—l

Dated: Dawki the 6”December 20G7.

™ N TY a'xrw:‘v*n-r-*rv PETARER oS 2 e - .
Nrd Y b LWt dna A Bl d! AN -L’U‘ LJ_:! —y,l

Copy forwarded for informarion and ns: 2ssarv action to:
1. The Coromiioner of Custorn: JER Shillong,

/
2ANT T r‘\*\
Yours faithfully,
s/ (B.P JAISHI)
Supevintendent, L.C.S.,
Dawld.

Leared: (10.1.2.2007

2. The A.C.AO., Customs Hqrs.. i jerth Eagiern Region, Shillong.

3. The P.AO, Custorns & Central Sxcise ,Shillong

et Do
(B.P.JAISHTL,

Supeiintendent, L.C.S.,

Dawki.
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ANNEXUJEE i .

SHILLONG

0FF|CE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE)
NORTH EASTERN REGION

ll(l Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillong - 793001, Mcghalaya
l‘lmm 0364- 2222597/222%32‘%/222‘)0(15 Fax: 0364- 2221“()/2229007 E-mail: cmsh;,(")\m\chmnc

ORDER NO. 29 /2006

Dated, Shiflong, the 11t August 2006.

Subject: - Estt. Promotion, transfers and posting in the grade of Group ‘B’ (Gazetted)

Superintendent - Order regarding.

The following lransier and posting in the grade of Superintendent, Group ‘B’ officers of
Customs (Preventive), Commissionerate, North Eastern Region, Shillong are hereby ordered with
immediate effect until further orders.

St

No.

Name of Officers

Place of Posting

From

To

1.

Shri. R M. Chyne Dawki LCS, Shitlong Division

Hars. Preventive Unit, Customs
Hqrs.Office, Shillong

2.

Smii. L Shangpliang | Divisional Office, Shillong Division
v’ e v i |7

Dawki LCS, Shiliong Division

\/

C.NO.Il (3) 3ICC/Hgrs Esty2004/ @1 06 — !

¥

1

9 {0

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -
1. The Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise Shillong Zone, Shillong.

The Commissioner of Cenlral Excise, Shillong.

are enclosed.
The Chief Accounts Officer, Customs (Preventive)

L&

s~ o

Excise, Shillong.
11, Guard File.

Dated:-

Thie Joint Commissioner (P&V), Customs & Central Excise, Shillong.
The Asst Commissioner, Shillong Customs Divn. Copy meant for the concerned officers

,N.E.R., Shillong.
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong.

The Branch-in-charge, ET /Accts./ Confl / CIU -VIG of Customs & C. Excise, Shiflong.
The Superiniendent, SIU-VIG, Customs Hars. Office, Shillong.
hang Pba'ﬂ] Superintendent for compliance.
0. The Genefal Secr‘étary Group 'B' Executive Officers' Association, Customs & Central

Sd/-
(R.D. NEGI)
Commissioner

140806

(

Joint Commissioner

' \L
(CSONGATE )
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FORM G.F.R. 33.

I -

ANNEXURE-2,

. ' ( Sce Rule 78 )
~d

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF

CHARGES,

aalgttified that we havesin the
of lh{b P S NTT™MIE N F o

in pursuance of the Order No

zgllcrnoon of this
£ COs7oms )

day respectively
AR

made over and received of the charge

AND (g Toms $747700, A

2% /os

i
Ior use of Audit Offices only
Noted in A/R a¢ page

—_—_—

Noted A/C at page
—_—

Leave Salary Certificate/Service Statement
issued on

S —

Auditor Supdt. AAQ
AN

Noted tn A/R gy page —

Noted in Leave A/C a page

Pay slip issued on o

Auditor Supdr, AAQ
AAQ.

Dated ,/ . o 5¢.

LULIB e/ Sott ) p o, Pros- /3 la

communicated vide C. No.
Dated * /4 .08 06 .

Relieved Officer. | \
. \\ N

Signature:
N

( Namgzin”l}l»gck

etters )
wtin Chwne
Designation: N c o tn e of Cutioms

Proceeding on Trans_fqr/};{cgyg._

.,

Relieving Officer
Signati e

(
( Name in Block Ikﬁers’/)’.
Designation - _

Station :

Dated :

—-ﬁ__——h_____.*%

Name of the balances for which responsibility

Cash Rs.

_h_____--.._—-‘._.__._‘. ————

is accepted by the Officer receiving

charge

Payment Advance Rs, Nl

Where transfer of charge proceeds the relieved 0
to that eflect may be given,

authority, a suitable indication

{

Mcer issue of formal Orders by the competent

—l

Relieving Officér.

_Q;ZZ;,QM_\)

cvo 1(2)2)eT e

-opy Torwarded for mtormation

Dk oo [pga-se G e

and necessary action 1o -

Ol The Commissioner of Customs, N E.R . Shillong.

02 The Addl. Commissioner of Custorms, N.ER, Shillong.
03 The C.A.0., Customs Hqrs. Office, Shillong.

04, The P.A.O.. Customs & Central Excise, Shillong.

0S. The A O.(Estt. Branch). Customs Hars. Office. Shiflong
006.

S/Shri.

_ '»‘ll'__]c,._.g{J_F'%O,C o )
( Rehiew m )

ng cel

\ .
Wiyt

1

Y
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TN © CENTRAL EXCISE & CUSTO
R K Y ... .. SHILLONG ZONE #4342
R TeGQERA NORTH EASTERN REGION T}

e ': P;h:d flour, Crescens Bullding, MG road, Shllloﬂg- 793001,
B ..,f,, .. Phone: 0364-2500131. Fax: U364-2224747, f;":.._:,;..i.'h;)g‘ - (,3

< . a 13 ) ..I
Eenddli= gexhillo@excisenicin EDE CS - (conerg) 3 0 ds-inbgf

red2
ny
e

3

3

il

-t Ly
asrr ¢ i | v
Y PR

: A : el
C.No. [1(3) 16/ CCUSH2006 S‘!Q 3 Dated: - 20" November 2006, ! jgg-‘,.'.’ Bl 0
' i e BRI LR ! ! o 'M.:'«:_..-l: 1y g \ :.: ;}1 3 et e
: !I h i l q‘ ! "“ l 'r.' “ o c Y .: :‘flh_ (' ':“-IIH- 2 l .'»N-‘.Qd{‘};zg,gé% ] i : 7

ST S S C ks il Tlivg) Wi'z:iaé!ig
vo ooy The Cornunissioner, _ . A - ;

o SR SRR R T 28 T\ O

Central Excise, . ‘ :

Shitlong/ Dibrugarh, . SENE

‘ o SRRy tha
The Commissionay, : Co e e el i iy

R .. Customs (Preventive), St o e kgt 1
NIR., Shillong - : -

{
Lo
s .."ia-

yt S ]

. e -.-..w'-»-n'ﬂw"?"‘".’? ha T
o K O
iy A
S

i

'The Cmrunj.s‘sioncx"( Appeals) - oA T~'T
Cenlral Excise ' B
Guwahati, - , T

B oy
e

¥

RS

. ' g - ' R L= ;‘.("‘\".iﬂ' .
, ] n){’I{G\wml Secretary,
Group™)™ »C" & "D Minislcrinl/
Executive Assiciation. -

LSRN
' ' C e o b
. SieMadam, - T

! . Kl
Jd [
PR kR
;:33' H -}' ‘}.
h L} "
EEER Py
' . .. I N A N
i : v.:. “" f,:
:- o
LR

;
_ ' 'Sllb_icctf - New Transfer Policy from Group “B" to “D" Officers- , s
j Regarding,

Lo S 4l ’
. ' v Yy L
. ae o ema . o r
. ' .

i
. : e ' - ? : - *‘
' Tam directed to” enclose hierewith New Transfer Policy 2006 as the same -
has been finalized  for information and necessary action. e i
. A ) ‘ : i
i
e

Yours faithfully, .
!

LEnclo - as above.

TS (Y ST
(J.RH. DIENGDOH. GhAREE

I R
s,

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER it 5;3 L
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GUIDELENES FOR TIRANSFER AND POSTING !N RESPECT OF GRQUP -BJEXECUTIVE#&M

|AL) GROUP-C (EXECUTIVE 8 MINISTRIAL) AND G OFFICERS OF CUSTOMS AND - i
ALE CISE IN THE NORTH EASTERN REGION VTS w.,;uar.' '

1 Thrs may be ¢ “cilléd‘“general—guidellnerfdf‘postmg of Execuuve Officers In the grade

4L ‘III'I‘!,-‘G \

Tk LN

- ‘._}.!i&

HoK 1

‘lp:’ ; ¥re -
f

; Superiniendents and Inspeclors workrn in the North Eastern Region, " i @aticisid by ool ‘fr“#im-: il
L iR e 9 R wgu L] r‘:rfqm’iﬂf’k‘ﬂ‘ g'guﬁdﬁép;;u;r gl B iy
2. "The Guldallnes alms to.- .. Ry “’" w2
. '1 R . et i hfld\'s‘ “.e_'ev}r‘ g ‘g »'.‘
a. " Ensure minjmum ‘dislocation of officers in lmes wilh the recent Depariment
i1+ Expenditure instruclion for reducing expenditure on transfer,” Hite: 87 I8 10.03:%, g }
b .. +: Give equal opportunily o all officers in Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax! i34}/
c. (v —Effeclive and proportionale distribution of available human resources-:In all:th
.1 formations with a view 1o bring out the potenhal o( the officers to tha highest |avaL
1 s 1+ performing their dulies. ' wrm e eany WG e e T
. , e

Inter Commisslonerate placement shall be done by the Chief Commissioner of Customs and .\
Cantral Exclse, North Eastern Reglon. The posling of tha officers within (he Commlsslonerate up lO‘

* the Range/ CPFILCS level shall be done by the respectiva commissioners within 5(five} working "’

{ 7.

8.

9 .The Normal lenure in Customs and Central Excise lymations may be minimum six years\ This

days of the A.G.T. This has been decided consrdenng lhe geographrcal constrarnts which Includes

two liers orthree lier transfer orders. et b ””e”’”ff]
: r,;w

Option for posting is o be exercised by the 31t Oclober and posting order shai| be issued by the -
16% December. All officers are o be released latest by 31% January or-on oomplenon of the .

_ omcers children's academic sessions, if their ward i rs within class 12 standard - which ever is fater. ‘

T S A \qr-“.hr' !Ei“i 0

' BRI

All poslings may be graded as, (1) sensilive, {2) Non- sensrlwe (3) Hard Poshng Fst! of %
classifi calron of all the posts is enclosed. Thrs hsl may be re-looked once a year.- SeRE 'ﬂ‘*vt'?ji"’??"‘f_‘?‘
" rh’ §

While consrdenng an officer for transfer, Slhe shall be transferred lo the_nearest possrble station |

while keeping in mind the overall guidelines. - S ' ”j ,1‘ ,;‘:-'r'-,: AL

r r : _ R O | R R T lf_‘fg!}_;__‘ i ‘1_,:
Tenure In sensitive posling shall not exceed two years and one year for hard posting.-Officers in e

non sensitive posting shall also be rolated on completion of two years. Excepl for reasons to be
recorded In wrlting no officer shall be rolated from one sensiiive to anolher sensluve posting.! f wiss R
s, ' h

L1
irl-\ :L alh

A person shaH not be posted to a place where he has worked earlier unless there are no
oplees for that Station. N

[ B8
~a
-

18-‘4.

Al
]

e

period may be extended or reduced on administrative grounds. On completion of two years in -
Drbrugarh Commissionerale, an officer i {6 be transferred out |t a requesl is made to that effect. .

1 AR rwrf..ii.fédl"w‘

10. For poslrng to Dibrugarh and olher places vihere no oplees are avarlable lhe vacancres shall be

filled up by taking officers from lhe following categories in thal order :- AR

1. Newly recruited officers. - A

2. Officers promoted from one rank lo another. ' '

3. Officers rejurning from deputation.

4, Officers who have their homelown in and around (hat particular station.

5. Qfficers who have completed maximum lenure in any paricular statlon.

6. !t has also Leen decided lo give as far as possible posting at a place of choice fo.the ofﬁcers
who have compleled their tenure at Dibrugarh. .

e g dpvre ity
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2.

" TransIer from ono placu lo anolher shall be mada on (he bosia of station seniorlly and aﬂer :‘
complallon of tenure of posting.. r L _ o

 Incumbent may ba aIIowed lo conlinue prowded there are no admmislrauve grounds for slhe to‘ i
dlsconhnue oF !| FRTEE o :

.

I R T et g
'\;, ‘ R RN o BN et il
( [ I [ ‘ L . L

S0 . .

. .‘ (I) I" DurIng AGT the case of representauon is to be consrdered first. If an officer Is to be‘ 2ok ;
: ,f z‘ i transferred as the result of representation by the other ofﬁcer she should be rotated as peré!
hIs oplion or {0 the:nearby station. ‘ ) et ST

i e o : ‘ —

(II) AII representalions Stiall be_submrlted Ihrough proper channel wﬂh a copy to lhe - ""“Ir g
respecllve Assoclatlons ; i

(III Representallon shaIl he consldﬂrnd only for choice ct oIarm or place and nol for :

.+ gpacilic posting, «  © : Sy e et G CEIE

(v} If represenlations are considered on compassionate ground,.the officer/s shall be glven 'I““

h rI % - non-sensilive posting for. the exlended period of stay for whrch representahon has been
e considered g . L o

14, Guudelrnes on posting- of husband and wife and officers with only two years for rehrement shall be
Cas per Ihe policy Issued by the Departmenl of Personnel and Tramrng from Ilme to time.

AN

15 Officers repalnated from deputation shall report lo lie Chief Commuqsmnor's er ce and poshngs of fﬁ
. such officer/s shall be decjded by the Chief Commissioner. Except for excephonal cases, poshng 15

rj on loan basrs shaII be avoided as far as practrodee L A_ }:
\ 16. PosIIng on promotlon shall be as per exigency of the administration, it TR e.cns s;g(r o

17, In oxcoplionut cases for which raasons Is {o be recorded In wiiting admtnlslmtlon may devialo Irom :
{he abovo guIdolInes while consIderIng an officer for Iransler C e

TR TP AT

18, Due lo uneven dislribullon of posting In customs, cenlral excise and service lax in different ereas it f

is not found feasible to have zones within the Chiel Commissloner’, Zone, as this wIII defeat lhe Lk

_alm of equal opportunily lo work In the three formations. . o

GROUP ‘B' AND ‘C’ MINISTERIAL OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
1. Al ‘ministerial officers are liable o be lransferred vilhin the Zone. Routine,transfer of Ministerial
Officers from one slalion to:anothér shall be avoided. However on administrative ground or on
promolionfvacancy and representations, Gr. B' & 'C' Ministeria! officers are liable for transfer {rom !

one station to another station. L

2. .Gr.'8' and 'C’' Ministerial officers shall be rotated from Cusioms to Central Excise and vice versa

afterevery 510 6 years

3. All ministerial officars. shall ba rotated from one charge lo. another within the same station afler
every 3 years.

WLTUATT AT S ST R T S

- ’ P ’ . ’ {
: \ ;, ;\12 In plaoes where an oIIrcer is wIIlrng o continue and il no option Is exercised by other ofﬂcers. the 35 f {

e

s - PRI
B U e e e aiiind SRR TRy e -i-..w:n.....ﬂm-' ‘-.'.m P
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~ 18-
,”"‘ ' (RS
i
: sl..'zl ;{.li
GROUP ‘D' QFFICERS , ] : S c
v ' . [
) ) . . b
1. Though Gr. ‘D' stalf are also liable to be transfer(eq'anywhere witkin the Zone, frequent transfer of
Gr. ‘D' staff shall be avoided, . . . g

S
. . ¢ o
2, Transfer and Posling. of Gr. ‘D' within th

¢ Commissionerate shall be done from the respective'?;‘;!
Head Quarters of the threg Commissionerates. 1

3. Tenure of posting In border area/ field position shall be for two years extendable by another .one

year. while considering the options for border area posling preference will be given to those who
have never been posted to such areas on Seniority . ' R

H l’ :
4 Except for posting to sensitive/ border areas, Gr. ‘D' Officers will normally be posted ‘
nearest to their Hometown, o .
5.1f a situation arises where theré are no options for a particular area, administration will
take its own decision as is convenient for Administration. T

‘

GR. 'C’ DRIVERS ASSOCIATION

1. Gr. 'C' Drivers are liable

lo be transferred within the zone, however routine:
Slation to another shall be

Iransfer from one
avoided as far as praclicable.

2. Tenure of postin

g for Gr. ‘'C' Drivers in a particular Stalion other then Borders/Sensitive areas will .
be for 4-6 years. .

P

Tenure of posting to Border/sensitive posts will be for period of 2 years,

t 4. Gr. 'C' Drivers will be rolaled from Cusloms 10, Cenlral Excise and vice versa after every4 lo 6
\\ years depending on adminislrative convenience.
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ol Excise Commisslonerate;™

. Sensilive Posin -

) Bymihal Range -/ | I
b) Dymnihal Renge =l )
"¢} Guwahati Range -1

d) Gueahali Range = . | L
¢) Guwahali Range ~ W : . * 7 it
[} Guwaholi Range - v ‘ ' o / Lo '
g) GuwahallRange-V. : o | ”{
h) Guwahali Range =V1I ' , L o |
) Hars. Anli- Evasion Branch ‘ Lk
) Anli = Evasion Branch (Division) ‘ . 3k
k) Audit Branch ’ : ' i
) EOUS - - $:
~m) Personnel Seclion - . i
n) Vigilance Seclion ' : i
2. Mard Posls - 4
a) Diphu Range . '- | :
b) tmphol Range - I t
¢) Aizawi Range oo ‘ , !
< ‘ 1 - ‘
1. Mon-Sensilive Posts - !
Al the remaining posts in the Comn\issiopmdlclAI\ Divisional Hyrs. And Rangces: ]
B. Shillong Cusloms (Pwventivé) Commissicnerale:-
4. Sensilive Slalions:-
L Agartala - 4
a). Agatala LCS aid Ohaka Bus Seivice B 5
L) Bishalgaih CRF ' . ' ’ ”
¢) Srimanlapur LCS
J) Sonamura CPF
i, Aizawl -
a) Setny PP ' , ' : 1;
L) Champhiai-Zokhawilice LCSICHE : :
i, Ohubr - ?
) Ghaodapet Lo5 ; :
L) ahendiagan LCS |
e Dinapure o
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- OFFICE oF THE COMMIS§JONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTNE)-‘:
' NORTH EASTERN R '

EGION—-m iy 2
' SHILLONG : FURIRS. S
. y HO Managng Gandhi Road, Shillong ~ 793001, Mcgha;ﬂya Shy 2 =
Phane; 0364-2222597/2225325/2229005. Fox: 0364-2223440/2229007. E-mait; cusshg@sanchgr_nc; e _
| : ' ' 1 _'— Ve ‘ . "
l ' ORDE R No 44/2007 T T e
i .
L , + Dated, Shillong, the 5w Decemberrz‘oozf_‘
‘ Subject: -Transfers ang oo -

' regarding,

The foliowing Iransfer and
officers of Cusloms

ordered with immedia

posﬂ'n‘g in the grade of Superi
(Prevenlr’ve), Com:nissionerale, North Easter,
le effect and ynijl further orders.

Dawki LCS, C
_Shillong v

Disposal Unit, Customs qusﬁﬁce,

. Shillong

ustoms Division,

Dawki LCS, ¢
Shillong.

Sdy- St
_ ( A. Madhavap )
C Joint Commissioner
ICCHaIs Es12004 /75 o - 14( 4) Dated:- pe, g o7
Copy forwarded for information ang Necessary action fo: -
1. The Chief Commissioner, Cusloms & Cenlral Excise Shiifong Zone, Shillong.
The Pay § Accounts Officer, Customs & Cenlral Excise, Shillong.
The Assit. Chier Accounls Officer Cusloms Hgrs. Office, Shillong *
4. The Superintenden PSUVIGCusigms | Hars. Office, Shillong. .~
5. SmiL, Shangpliang, Superimendent for compliance.
6. Shrig.p. Jaishj, Supérintendent for compiiance He is directed (o assume charge of Dawj ) .
LCS by 61 Dec, 2007, Positively. He wii” Condinue hoted "y ¢ of bisp Unky Undil e
7. The General Secrelary, Group '8 £ alion, Cusloms & Cenlral
Excise, Shiliong, :
8. Guard File.

C.NO.I(3)

eculive Officers’ Associ

|
. B _(\r\.;_d QMM\

Sy
( A. Mddhavan ) _
Joint Commissioner

P
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'SHILLONG ZONE "2
NORTH EASTERN REGION

A

B
§

3_ljd I‘loor, Crescens Building, MG Road, Shillong - 793001
-1+ Phone: 0364-2500131. Fax: 0364- 2224747,

"11\1‘.:1,’ "““l (PR Tt

E-mm! ccslulloﬁa cise.nic.in EDECS :- (zone18)

¥, ?ﬁ‘w i

.t-c"\):ﬁ

.‘._‘ t '[.-.u:.%-.,} T ' '\_.- 0!2])]‘:]2 Nn‘ ‘7,2007‘ ‘ . o e ?.u P
YRR et . ' .' ,‘ ' ; r
S Taloo o 1
S u.. o o R "-.:'nvﬁ"fm'
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. follows, Tho following Officers dre tansferred with immediate’ ¢ffeet and ‘are placcd at"; 5
- the disposal of ihc conccmcd Comuuissioner. T hc Conumsszoncrs shall ordcr lhc postmgs ‘ﬁi, St
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+»SLNo. | NAME OF TIIL OFFICER - FROM T TO # T FE ;5:

PR L 2 3. A5 EER]Y
SR Shri N.C. Talukdar CE. Dibrugaih CE Shillong s "%}
27 | Shri J.M. Borah CE Dibrugarh Customs(P) Shillong | ¢

S 3. Shi T.K. Sen CE. Dibrugarh Customs (P) Shillong ‘- |agine
R E Shri Madhurjya Mohan Ncog | CE. Dibrugarh Customs(P) Shillong* |4z =
R T Shri_Pallav Lochan Saikia CEL. Dibrugarh C.C.Unit = = =& 7ir)igegas
w6, Shni Bijoy Bhusdn Jarua CE. Dibrugarh Customs (P).Shillong *
7. Shri B. Majumdar CE Dibrugarh CE Shillong R
' J1L.8.0 | Shri Manoj Kumar Brahma | CE Shillong CC Unit 3| e
19, Shri SuKanta Das

CE. Shillong

Customs (P) Shillong™*

Shri AK: Choudhury

CE Shillong

Customs () Shillong @

Shni Johar Dey

CE. Shillong

Shn Rameshwar
Bhattacharjce

CE Shillong

Customs (P) Slullong*" -_ Vo
CE. Dibrugarh - - o

Shri Ninamunni Phukan CE Shillong Cusloms (P) Shillong . “
Smti Mclicia Synnah CE Shillong Customs (P) Shillong * i
. Smti L. Sailo . CE Shillong Customs (P) Shillongi‘i‘ s
16, ' Shn S.K. Kundi CE Shillong Customs {P) Shlllong
17. Shri N.C. Patra CCUnit CE. Shillong iR
. | 18 *Smiti Z.K. Shadap CCUnit Customs (P) Shﬂlong
19. Shri Jambu Lama Customs(P) Shillong | CE Shillong s
20. Shn T.C. Gayan Customs (P) Shitlong | CE Shillong
21 | Sha LK. Kalita Customs (P) Shillong | CE Dibrugarh S
22. Shri 8. Ganguly Customs (P) Siullong | CE Dibrugarh ey
4f 23. Shii Shital Chandra Das Customs (P) Shillong_| CE Shillong C A
24. sShri 13i_]0v Krishna Deb Customs (P) ) Shillong | CL Shillong S b -'; 7
. 25. Shn Biswajit Bhattacharjec | Customs (P) Shillong_| CE Dibrugarh N P
26. Shri Pallav Kumar Sinha Customs (1) Shitlong § CE Shillong ‘
LChoudhury T
27. Stiri J.C. 1as =11 ‘Customs. (_)__S_l_l!!lum‘ "CE Shillong .
28, Shii S.R. Dhat

Customs(P) Shillong

CL Dibrugarh

S/
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Copy tonvargded Tor intor mation and necessary aulon to:

¥
\ . The Commissiongt, € mh.ll rxcise. Slull(mg’ﬂ
2 Pl Comuissicy, Conteal Pacase, ].P'Ih!llt"\lh )
3. ‘e Commissioner. Customs (Preyentive). X B Siatlong .
4 Tl Joint O \\nnmvan {(FéN) iContral Exeiso, Shillene, ‘
hB The Joint Comnmiissioner (P& Customs (1), N Shihonge.
0. The Joint € ammiscioner (P&, Central B Neise Dibrmaarh,
7. The General Seeretary, Group”® B Vecutive OfTiers _\.s:an;ialinn. Customs
aRd Centrad Lacise, Snliong.
9. The Administrative Otticer (1), Centr ablxciae O u~,1c,ms d ) Shitlong'

Ditrugarl: with o request o intorm e mdivizoal Cthoer cened nad at thet

place of posting.
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v ™ SLP (C) No 2533 ¢ 20011 deEided on ‘Sepiember 4. 20011, s b

Service Law — Transfer of employee — Transfer of an officer at the
behest of politicians without following any guidelines provided therefor —
Held, an arbitrary or mala fide transfer of an efficient.and indépendent
officer is not in favour of good administration:— Transfer of officers is
required to be effected on: the basis of sct norms or-guidelines without
allowing any political interference in regard thereto -= Chief Secretary of-
U.P. directed to file an affidavit pointing out the rules aud regulstions for ¢
effecting transfers. of; officers including higher - officers- like District
Magistrates — Government Servant, Conduct Rules, 1956, R. 27 (Para 3)

- W-M/24868/S

A . Seatts

Advocates who appeared in this cass |
PP. Rao. Senior Advocate (Anich Kumar Gupta and Shrish Kumar Misra, Advocates,

~ with him) for the Petitioner; -

Harish N. Salve. Solicitor General (Ajuy K. Agarwal. Advocate, with him)). tor the
Respondents. ‘
e , ORDER i
1. Heard learned counsel for the parties. -

2. It is the contention of the petitioner that his transfer is inaia fide and
without following any guidelines for transferring the officers. As against this. e
it has been pointed out that the petitioner is transferred because certain
complaints were received against him, Learned counsel for the petitioner has
drawn our attention to Annexure A-2, the additional affidavit filed by the
petitioner, which is in the form of noting and order (C&DS) dated 27-8-2000
which indicates that transfers are f@&d at the recommendations of either

«_Ministers or MLAS/MPs/MLCs. S

f

tequired to be effected on the basis
[FAMSIEming an OINCEr cannot ot

officer or at the instance of polificians whose Work is not doae by the officer
Concetti P Betier administration. the oficers’ concerned must have

freedom from fear of being harissed by Tepeated transfers or transfers g
ordered-at the instance of someoné who has nothing to do with the business
of adiinistcation: - & L T 100 SIA 0T RSMNLs T B skl
Yo g N e Sl 2T (1S - L R AT u
© 47 In this’ set of cin tunces,’ the” Chief Secretary, State of UP is
directed to file necessary affidavit within six weeks from today pointing out
rules and regulations’ for “effectirig “transfers’ of ‘officers’ including higher

+ From the Judgment and Order dated 12-1-2001 in WP No. 1557 of 2000 of the High Court of
Allahabad at Lucknow

e dian s SR Versus it ot vaift whas (NS T G :
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e LAt he
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R

- o ' R . . . A WA N BTN .
24 TR CHANDRAVILASHRAlv.s,r,fﬁ-oFmHKRi-———@’%, d 4] .

officers such'ds District Magislrmes:-*Aféé'p}'df Annexure A-2 (p. 124 of the
paper-book) be also sent to the Chief Secreqary, State of U.P. along w:th this
a ondr by which-the transférs of the officers are effected. Stand over for six

wesks, oo 18 oy
S ‘:: T i Court Masters
_ . (2003) 11 Supreme Court Cases 741
b (BEFORE G.B. PATTARAIK AND B.N. AGRAWAL. JJ)
CHANDRA VILASH RAI B . Appellant:
] Versus |
STATE OF BIHAR AND OTHERS Respondents.
Civil Appeal No. 1994 of 1598 with No. 1998 of 1998,
c decided on February 1, 2001

A Service Law — Departmental éiguiry — Penalty/Punishment —
Mitizating factors — Contravention of Rules and Regulations of
Cocperative Bank and disobeMlience of érders of Managing Director by
Secretary of the Bank — Committing of.such action not at his own .but at
the behest of Board of Directors, held, would not exonerate the delinquent
of the liabilities which he would incur for such illegalitic~ and irregulurities
— However, in view of that factor and slso in view of the long period of
more than 20 years of service put in by him, punishment of dismissal altered
to that of premature relirement which alio was a major punishment under
the Staff Regulations of the Bank — Retiral bencfits, if any permissible on
such premature retirement, directed to be given — Misconduct —
Committing acts of misconduct at the behest of superiors — Effect of, if any,
e onlegal consequences — (Para 3)

8. Service Law — Dismissal from service — Validity — Question that
dismissal order passed against Secrctary of Cooperative Bank without
obtaining prior approval of Registrur stood vitiated, raised before Supreme

Coart without raising the same before High Court -— in such circumstances,

the said question left unexamined (Para 2)
f . H-M/CFLNST/24753/SL

e : ORDER - _

1. These two appéals raise a common question and were therefore heard
together and are disposed of by this comnion judgment. Both these appellants
had served as Secretary in the same cooperative society called Bihar State
Cooperative Bank Limited. For cerain dereliction on their part, regular

9 disciplinary proceedings had been initiated and 2 set of charges had been
levelled. ‘In the' enquiry_ the charges stood established and ultimately the
appropriate aut_lioﬁty‘pa.ised the order of dismissal from service. Assailing
the order of dismissal from service, writ petitions were filed in the Patna
High Court, which were heard by a Division Bench. One of the Judges was

dto take the view that the alleged delinquency and negligence on the
part of the delinquents would not amount to misconduct since those acts and
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MS. LILYDA SHANGPLIANG
..APPLICANT
- VERSUS -

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS. ‘
.............. RESPONDENTS

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS: - -

and I am representing ‘the respondents No.l to 7 in the

above petition and I file the written statement on

behalf of the above respondents No.l1 to 7. The
statements which are not specifically admitted are
deemed to be denied.

1. That with regards to the paragraph 1 the respondent
begs to state that those are matter of records.
Allegation made by the applicant as regards to her
transfer with a malafide intention to accommodate
Respondent No.7 is baseless highly imsginary md

hence denieacl.

3. That with regards to the statements made in the
paragraph 2 and 3 the deponent begs to state that
those are within specific knowledge of the
applicant and the deponent cannot admit or deny the

Salue.
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That with regards to the statements made in the
paragraph 4.1 to 4.4. ‘of the original.appliéation
the respondents begs to state Ehat those are matter
of records and the respondent do not admit anything

which is not borne out of record.

That with regards to thé statements made in the
paragraph 4.5 the deponenf begs to state that
Transfer Policy is a set of broad gﬁidelines framed
by the &epartment and do not cover the scenario by
the higher authority. It is submitted that the
transited and immediate relieving of the applicant
from Dawki LCS is on account f public interest and

administrative exigencies of the <case. The

‘contention of the applicant is misplaced and

nisleading. As such. the Transfer policy does not
confer any legal riéht of continuance in any post,
nor does ‘it bar the Department respondents from
making any transfer when public interest and

administrative exigency are involved.

. That with régards to the statement in para 4.6 the

respondents beg fto state that the applicant was

transferred on extraneons consideration and with

malafide intention by the deponent is baseless
highly imaginary and denied. The order was effected
atter due application of mind and approval of
Commissioner of Custaﬁé; Shillong {Respondent
No.4) . The transfer of thé applicant was hased in

the light of events at Dewki LCS as follows: -

1t came to light that certain officers posted

at Dawki LCS and who were reporting directly to Ms.

Contd. . ./-
@M\eﬂ.}.@ - Dan
Astlsiant Commissioner

iy gow s pETe
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Lilyda Shangpliang, Superintendent the appllcﬂanf
herein had munauthorisedly c¢leared a consignment
that had been detained on the ground that it was to
be illegally experted 1in contravention of the
provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Preliminary

investigations point to serions supervisory lapses

‘on the part of Ms. Lilyda Shangpliang. The event

occcurred  in mid-September, 2007 whereas Ms.
Shangpliang brought this to the notice of the
senior officers only on 30" November, 2007 vide her
backdated letter 28" September 2007. It was felt
that her contimmance at this sensitive posting was
not desirable because she took no remedial action
in such a serious matter and delayed the matter
inordinately <for reasons bhest knewn to  her.
Therefore she was transferred with immediate effect
on administrative grounds and pending further
investigation in the wmattexr. The contention that

Respondent No.6 had extraneons consideration and a

‘malafide intention to accommodate Respondent No.7

at Dawki ICS is mischievous, motivated and
baseless. It is an attempt by the applicant to
tarnish the reputation of Respondent No.6 and to
deflect the attention of the Hon’ble Tribunal from
her inept handling of an extremely sensitive matter
involving Govi. revenue. The Respondents are of the
view that the applicant has approached to the
Hon'bhle Tribunal at this Juncture so that the
Department is restrained from taking action against
her for her incompetence and lack of integrity. The
applicant was relieved of her charge with immediate

effect because of the gravity of the case and the

Contd.. /-
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serious ramification involved. Herx égﬁfinﬁangguwgg
LCS Dawki wonld have hampered on extremely
sensitive investigation that has heen launched to
fix responsibility in case of frand and loss of
Govt. revenue. The:efore it is submitted that there
is no malafide on the part of the Respondent No.6.
It may also be pointed out that the Assistant
Commissioner of concerned Division (to whom Lilyda
Shangpliang, Superintendent reported) has also been
transferred alongwith the errant officers in the
light of the events mentioned above. Since the
gravity of the case was serious, the officer was
relieved immediately. So that an enquiry came be

condncted by the respondents withont my hindrance,

influences from any officials.

That with regards to the statements made in
paragraph 4.7 the respondent begs to state that the
applicant was informed telephonically by the
Assistant Commissioner (her supervisory officer)
about the transfer. Instead of waiting to handover
charge to her reliever, she proceeded on her leave
and has subsequently produced a medical certificate
to cover-up her absence from duty. It is learnt
that the applicant was in the habit of neglecting

her official duties and spent more times in

'Shilleng that at Dawkil LCS, her place of positing.

It is felt that an evant of this gravity eccurred
at Dawki LCS becauss of her casual and indifferent

approach to her work.

Contd: .-/-

Alstant Commissioner
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That with regards to the statement madm*wln/
Paragraph 4.8 the déponent begs to state that Ms.
Shangpliang, Superintendent was transferred on

administrative ground and the reasons are explained

in para 6. Further, sarions dereliction of duty on

tire part of Ms. Lilyda Shangpliang, Superintendent
left the administration with no option but to
transfer her with immediate  @ffect. It is
reiterated that the spplicant  inflrmed her
superiors about the evehts at Dawki ICS wvide her
backdated letter déted - 28-09-2007. This letter
reached the office ot the Cemmlsslonpr only on 30-
11-2007.

That with regards ‘to the statements made in.
paragraph 4.9 the respdndent begs to state that the
canfentién. of malafide intention is baseless and
denied. The Ordérl has been issued based on the
decision of the Commissioner ,of Customs, Shilldng
without my malice. The case law cited by the
applicant is not ten&%le in the instant case sine e
she has been transferred on account of superv130ry
lapses and.tﬂprpllctlon‘ of duty noticed while she

functioned as Superintendent, LCS, .Dawki.

= -

.

That with regards to the statements made in para
4.10 of the application .the respondent begs to
state that the‘contention of ‘officer that she would
continne as Superintendent, . Dawki LCs is
mischievous and smacks of indisciﬁline. She stands

relieved as on 05-12=-2007 regardless of whether she |

has handed over nharg@ or not. The said transfer

Contd. . /-
»x\~ Doy |,
ﬂﬁmﬁﬂ@Fﬁ

Ageistant Commissioner
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order was passed for the reason of admiristratiue
exigencies and without any malafide.
That with regards to the statements made in
paragraph 4.11 and 4.12 of the epplication the
respondent begs to state that the applicant has no

case to snbstantiate in faveour of her continmlance

as Superintendent, LCS, Dawki.

That with regards to the statements made in
paragraph 5.1 the respondent begs te state that the
applicant’s reliance of Transfer Policy for
continuing in the post of Supdt. LCS, Dawki is
misplaced. Transfer policy 1is a set of broad
guidelines and do not cover the scenario where
there 1is supervisory lapses and dereliction of
duty. It is submitted that the transfer and
immediate relieving of the applicant from Dawki LCS
is on account of public interest and administrative
exigencies of the case. The contention of the
applicant is misplaced and misleading. As such the
Transfer pelicy does not confer any legal right of
continnance in any post, mnor does it bar the
Department from meaking any transfer when public

interest and administrative exigency are invaolwved,

That with regards to the statements mads in the
paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4 the respondent begs té state
that the allegation of the applicant was
transferred on extraneouns consideration and with
malafide intention by the deponent is baseless and

denied. The order was effected after due

Contd. . /-

Rreelip Fen- Don.
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Asgistant Commissioner
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application of mind and approval of Commissioner of
Customs, Shillong (Respondent No.d4). The treanfer
of the applicant was based in the light of events

at Dawki LCS as explained in para 4.6.

Thét with regards to the statements made in
pafagraph 8.5 the respondent hegs to state that
inpugned transfer and positing order dated 05-12-
2007 has bheen issuned for immediate corrective
action. The applicant being fully aware of the
events of Dawki 1.CS, failed to take any corrective
steps. She informed her superiors after more than

two and half months of the occurrence of the events

~at Dawki LCS. This alone raises serious question

about her motives. Respondent No.4 was, therefore,
compelled to take immediate action to remove the
applicant from LCS, Dawki since her integrity was
questionable. It is further submitted that a full
investigation - has been launched to uncover the
misdeeds of the officer concerned in respect of the
events at Dawki ILCS. If the applicant were to
continue as Superintendent, Dawki LCS, then the
investigation is bound to be hampered since the
applicant wduld try to ensure that no

responsibility is fixed on her.

That with regards to the paragraph 5.6 the
regpondent begs to state thet the instant transfer
has heen effected in view of public interest
involved and administrative ewigency. As such the
Transfer Policy is not relevant in this case and

the grounds set forth in the application are

Assietant Commissicner

¥ s awmr e
€ustor:. Civision, & Lug
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neither tenable in law as well as- on facts and

circumstances of the case.

That with regards to the statement made 1in
paragraphs 6. and 7 the respondent begs to state
that the applicant attempﬁed ~to subvert the
departmental process in this regard by approaching
fo the Hon’ble Tribumal. It is a mischievous
attempt by her to hémper an investigation into her

role in the event at Dawki LCS.

That with regards to the statement _made. in
paragraphs 8 to 8.4 ‘the respondent begs to state
that the averments of 7th'e department that there
exist‘ strong ground for transfer and relieving the
officer 1t is felt that there are noe ground Aof
retaining the applicent tat‘k;.er than to Jjoin in new
place of positing. That her continuance in Dawki
LCS would sent a message to the officers and staff
that the administration has turned a blind eye to

her supervisory lapses and dereliction-of duty. It

' would also hamper the investigation that is being

conducted by the administration to uncover the

frand and loss of Govt. revenune at Dawki LCS.

That with regards to the statements made in the
paragraphs 9 to 9.2 the respondent begs to submits
that the grave injustice will be done if the
Hon’ble Tribunal stops the operation of the
transfer order becanse it would amount to rewarding
an officer whose condnet is doubtfnl and on whome

the administration has lost faith on account of her

- | Contd. . /-
%?. v M L 2'n) 'Q L A IN
| QR AT

Amigtant Commissioner
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questionable integrity in the . matter. The

continuance of the applicant at Dawki LCS wounld

hamper a free and fair investigation.

. VERIFICATION

I, Shri Q(\e\oq-ﬂ-{’ V‘“‘“"O\I\ -DM , son of Lake M. N. Qen P
aged about §9 years, by caste e ; by profession
Gavk - Sonviea , Resident of Guwehodn-K, p.o. C)"\J\:"\:"’;‘“Qo","\‘.
Mouza —%P\\n v P.S. - Snl;p«\n  in the District
of \L%“\I\M.f ;, do h.ére‘by stated and verify the above
statements made are true to my hest of knowledge and
beliefoud D hawenst S-ugfms-swﬁ exy vt erad ‘d—uo}:.

And I sign this verification on this the .1£.th day

of December, 2007 at Guwahati.

QW\OQ-;«PQN\-M.

SIGNATURE

Astietent Cornmissioner

WIR? @ sete.

Sumems Division, Guwahati
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Annexune-A
A\ —
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
LAND CUSTOMS STATION : : DAWKI
Confidential (by hand)
C. Na. 11 (8) 17ET/LCSIDKA2000 / &&}_704) . Dared - 28.09.2007
To,
The Commissioner (Prev)
Customs Hqgrs.
WER SN et Puepen Chanmid)
Sub : Complaint report, regarding detection case of 20 (twenty) bags of ladics suits picce (cach
bags contain 100pcs.) of Indian Original, meant for illegal Export.
Sir.

(@'

['beg to report that on 11.09.07, on tips of the information. the customs officers. detected a case

on 20 (twenty) bags of ladies suits piece (each bags containing 100pcs.) of Indian origin. concealed
inside the jungle area near Kharlamin Village, 3 Km. (approx) to the Bangladesh Border. These goods
were purposely kept inside the jungle for illegal attempt of Export to Bangladesh.

2.

vl

6.

The customs officer. after detection of the goods were brought to the office and kept inside the
office godown. for further investigation. No claimant came forward to claim as ownership of
the said goads at that time.

The ofﬁcer§ on duty and ‘delecled the case are : ! C:"ﬂ:f::‘ Aiifzi::;vj 1;1;.:;\"1
I Shri. T.T.N. Bhutia, Inspector

2. Smiti. K. Diengdoh, Inspector BN

3. Shri. R K. Singh, Havildar - 9 Jhive

4. Shri. Ramanand Roy. Sepoy qangret = T91S

5. Shri. Gaura Dutta. Farash Grwehati Bench

6. Shri. Rowell Singh. Farash '

. ‘That Sir. on 13.09.07 abd 14.09.07, I was on C.L. tor 2 (two) days with station leave perimission.

for attending the funeral ceremony of my uncle. Shri. K.N. Sharma. Inspector. was directed 1o
look afier the station work during my absence.

That Sir. on 17.09.07. morming when 1 joined office. it was learnt that the said goods. were
released on 13.09.07 night in between 21.00 hrs to 22.00 hrs. that too afier office hours. to one
Paity by the name Shri. Raju Pal, residence of Bakur Dawki.

That Sir. at the time of released, only 2 (1wo) officer presence (i.e. S/Shri. T.T'N. 3hutia & K N.
Sharm. Inspectors and witnessed by 2 (two) [arash namely S/Shri. Gaura Duta & Rowell
Singh as they were staying/ residing in the office permisses. '

That Sir. interestingly after a thorough enquiries made reveals. that the officers had-taken a fine
of Rs. 2.5 lakh (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty thousand) only. from the party, on relcased of the said
goods.

%
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That Sir. to my utter suprised and un thinkable, how Shri K.N. Sharma. being the Senior Officer
could act and misguided to the Junior officers. Such mentality and attitude of the officers, had .
brought a great shame and tarnish the image of the station and as well as the yelie insult to fhe
controlling officer.

9. That Sir. had the officers act on their partto a quality expected as a conscientious officer. this
case as it was an un-claimed would have been the customs highest seizure ever achieved of the
station, where seizue value would have been to Rs. 12. to 13 Lakhs approximately.

10. That Sir.if one Inspector could take such drastic decision in his own hand without the knowledge
of'the controlling officer. perhaps a superintendent post was not required/necessary in the statjon.

Il That Sir. posting of such officers who were least bothered the gravity of the case and that too in
such a sensitive places like Dawki. [ regret to state that the integrity in the station would be out
of restrictive.

12, That Sir. under the above reports and facts, I am bound to pray for the punishment as deemed
fit by the authority and also requested for immediate removal from the station of both the
Inspector S/Shri. T.T.N. Bhutia and K.N. Sharma with the replacement of new officers at the
carliest. so that such kind of malafide practices should be totally stopped.

13, Submitted‘for immediate order as deemed fit please.
wogti stefon sitauy I
Ceniral Acmuyisivative Tiibuaal : Yours faul'll'ully :

~ 9 JAN TR Lo —
g fJ‘//[';J'
Q_WTZ'T F4TRYE (L. Shangpliang )

G bt Bench - Superintendent

: Lop I DENTIAL - *

C No. Il (8) j.f’EYVL(‘S/DK/.?OOO/é@}r—Té(4) C@? f&'«.»\r-() Dated : 2809 2007

Copy for information and necessary action to :
{i) © The Joint Commissioner of Customs (P) Hars.. Shillong.
(i1) The Assistant Commissioner of Customs Division, Shillong. Enclosed herewith a
complaint letter dt. 8.10.07 (original) of Shri. P. Pohlong, Muktapur. for information
and necessary action at your end. ' :

/ (L. Shangpliang )

Superintendent



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHAT! BENCH: GUWAHATI

H

Central Adiministrative Tribunaj

(

In the mattcr of: -
T MY | O.A. Ne, 302/2007
WY riip ‘ ‘
} Smti Lilyda Shangpliang,

W T aeeeseses Applicant.
uwahali B-um,m; ‘ V8= '

1.

- Union of India and Others.
" seeeee oo Respondents,

-Aﬂdr

In the matterofs -

Additicnal rcjoinder  submitted by the

applicant against the written statemont

submitted by the respondents.

The applicant above named most respectfully begs to state as under: -

That your applicant begs to say that the letter dated 28.09.2007 addresscd to the
 Commissioner (Preventive) Customs HQ, NER, Shillong was handed over to |

Assistant Commissioner Sri M. M. Marbaniang, Customs Division, Shillong by
hand. She has also discussed with the then Assistant Comm;ssmncr, Marbaniang
regarding illegal release of scized consignment by two Inspectors, namely; Kapil
Nath Sarma and T.T.N Bhutia. However, Mr. Marbaniang asgurcd the applicant
that after necessary inquiry he would take up the matter with the Commissioner.
Subscquently, when the applicant met the Assistant Commissioner, Mr.
Marbaniang in the month of October, 2007, and cnquired about the illegal rclease
of scized consignment, he requested the applicant to incorporate in the said

letter, copy of information to;- -

(1)  Joint Commissioner of customs (P) Head quarters, Shillong.

(2)  The Assistant Commissioner of Customs Division, Shillong.

Howoever, the applicant without realizing the consequence of the samic but

‘ incompliance with the verbal request of Mr. Marbaniang has incorporated

“0o. d e cad”
Fibd, oy It Aelenty

on 0705 08

-
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complaint lctter dated 08.10.2007 in the aforcsaid Ictter dated 28.09.2007, since
the request is made by her immediate controlling officer but the applicant could
never realize that the matter was never taken up with the Commissioner. The
applicant has trusted Sri Marbaniang, Assistant Commissioner on good faith and
could never think that Sri Marbaniang in his turn would not take up the matter
with the Commissioncr. Therefore, it appears that Sri Marbaniang, Assistant
- Commissioner made an attempt to hush up the matter in collusion with the
Inspectors who arc involved in illegal rclease of scized comsignment. It is
refevant to mention here that said Sri Marbaniang, who was carlier posted at
Guwahali ard cntrusted with the dutics to supervise the official proccedings in
the Guwahati Airport. At that relevant point of time i.c. during his posting at
Cuwahati. Airport, it is Icarned from reliable souzce that some smuggling good
uscd to come through international flight fom Bangkok to Cuwahati and those
consignment used to be unloaded at Cuwahati Airport and thercafter thosc
consignment used to be rcbooked for Kolkata through domestic flights and all
the relevant bills, documents énd necessary papers used to be prepared by a
vested dircle with the aid and assistance of some customs official, at Guwahat
Airport and those consignments were used to be rebooked for Kolkata. However
subscquently, this illegel transpertation of smuggled goods came to the notice of
the higher suthority, Thereafter, on an inquiry, 4 officers were suspended on the
ground of alleged involvement. However, said S Marbaniang who was the
supcrvising officer on arrival and departure of intarnatiomal flight was
immediately shifted from Cuwahati to Shillong and posted as Assistant

Commissioner, Customs at Shillong Division since he is a Group ‘A" officer,

Lok S =7 - - ~
ST TUTET 25
Ceniva! Administystiva Tribunal

Co

=] MAY 708 tot

singly no action was initiated against said Sri M. M. Marbanjang, Assistant
nissioner. It is further lcarned that all the 4 suspended officers in their reply
higher authority has stated that Sri Marbaniang is involved is smmggling
ropds, through Cuwahati Afrport. As such the higher authority at Shillong is

N o
et s o
uwahati Bench wellfaware of the style and functioning of Sri Marbaniang, Assistant

e

Commissioncr, who made an attempt to hush up the entire matter, regarding

illegal releasc of scized consignment without the knowledge of the applicant.

pa

That it is stated that, the applicant on an carlier cccasion when a complain was

received from a local lady Smti. S. Lamin against onc of the Tnspector alleging

o gty
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non handing over of 14 numbcers of woeoden boat:: to her although she had
deposited & total amount of Rs. 6,000/~ at the time of auction of 20 numbers
seized wooden beat but only 6 numbers of boats ivc%c handed over to her. On
rcz:eipt of the complain, the applicant issuced a show causc notice to Sri KN,
Sarma, Inspecter, LCS, Dawki on the basis of the complaint received from Smiti.
S. Lamin, Howecver, said Sri K. N. Sharma, Inspector submitted a reply on
19.10.2007, which was not satisfactory. However, the applicant although gave a
reply to Smt. S Lamin but thercafter the entire matier was reported to the
Assistant Commissioner Sri Marbaniang with all relevant documents including

report on 23.10.2007. But sw.pxiéingiy no action was taken by said Sri
Marbaniang, Assistant Commissioner about the complain of Smi. S. Lamin.
Therefore it is a glaring example that cven though the applicant has reported all
incidents, complains and illegal activitics to said M.M. Marbaniang, Assistant
Comimissioner, but no acton was taken from his end on the complains and
similarly the matter of release of consignments by the Inspectors at Dawki LCS

although rcported in Hme, but the samc has been suppressed by said Sii
Marbaniang before the higher authority, rather it appcars that said &
Marbaniang is always protected by the higher authoritics by shifting him from
onc office to another office. It is also learnt that after the transfer of the applicant
from Dawki to Shillong and more particularly after receipt of notices from the
learned Tribunal of the original a‘pp}icaﬁen, said Sri Marbaniang was shifted
from Shillong Customs Division. It is to be noted here at this stage that the
applicant prayed for production of investigation report regarding iliegal relcase
of consignment by the Inspectors. But surprisingly, the higher authority
opposing such prayer for the reasens best known to them. The incident took
place about & months back and altegether 3 investigations were carried out in the
matter, as such there should not be any difficulty on the paxt of the authority to

produce the relevant records for proper adjudication of the case of iibc apphcant

(Copy of the complain dated 08.07.2007, reply dated 20.07.2007,
16.10.2007 and roply dated 19.10.2007 arc enclosed herewith and

marked as Anncxure- I I, ITT and TV respechively).

That in the facts and drcumstances stated above, the application deserves to be

uﬂ(ﬂ’e cd E'ﬂ_uu costs.

Aty

A
“m'""“ﬂ'aﬁvg rnbunal
[}

Ry, Qanegpliyr

=T May ..

b o)
u\vahutr Be'u;h @ 1



VERIFICATION

I Smti Lilyda Shangpliang, aged about 55 years, working as Supm‘n%cndent,‘
Customs, Da!«.r]ﬁ LCS, Customs Division, Dawki, Meghalaya, applicant in the
instant Original Application, do herchy verify that the statements made in
paragraph 1 to 3 of the additional rgioindcr arc fruc to my knowledge and rest
arc my humble prayer before thc Hon'ble Tribumnal, I have not suppressed any

matorial fact

And I sign this verification on this the 6™ day of May‘ 2008 at Shillong.

FTa vyt iR
Ceniral Administrative Tribunal

-7 Ay g | ”-é’%o@ &a‘ﬁ&‘"ﬁ |

.

"~ Guwahati Benep &

Iy -qﬁ.‘“

]



Axmekure-i

o The Sup'erinteﬁdent of the Customs Department (Dawkﬁ

Srimati, S. Lamin, reside at Earbaﬁﬁon infofmed that the
twenty boats sold in auction from your department (office) on 26.6.07
only six (6) of them has been handed to me, but cash has been cleared
for twenty numbers at the total amount Rs.6000.00, request to make
clear about fhjs, if the fourteen numbers of boat could not be arranged,
the balanced money may kindly be refund back.

The six numhers of bqat that were sold were kept at the
river side (Limergot) in India territory foi' our fishing purposes. Then
on the reset when we went to the river side we found all the boats were
missing and later on we came to know that the B.S.F has ceased all the
six numbers of boat on 7.7.07 and handed to your office.

It is for information, that the said boat ceaséd by BS.F is
due to some electrical problem as the boats were fightened of the river
side (Limngot) may be loosened due to the overflow of the river.

Therefore I request you to look into the matter and release

" the aceased boats, as the ceased boats sold from your office in auction

i

a c ' '
‘9\3‘ entrat Administrative Tribunal

for our own personal use.

An early action on the matter is requested.‘

%Wﬁ% ; Yours faithfully,
- (8. Larin)

- fs iy ;‘:'"r.? /

&
£
1

TR wrags

Guwahati Bangh
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6T ANnEXURE- I

Office of the Superintendent,
Land Customs Station, Dawki

C‘No.VIII(l4)2/Cus/PREV-]NVES/LCS/DK/OS/446(A) ' Dt.20.07.07
To |
Smt S. Lamin

.Erbancon, East Khasi Hills,
Meghalaya

Sub : Claim for refund of the balance auction amount dt. 26.6.07 —reg.

Please refer to your application dt. 8.7.07 on the above subject.
Tn this connection, 1 would like to inform you that 20 (twenty)

-

;nos. of wooden country boats here placed for public auction. On 26.6.07

?and in course of auction you were the highest bidder pf Rs.6000/-

(Rupees six thousand) only for all the 20 (twenty) nos of wooden boats

whereas the official authority has accepted your bid. So question of

refund cannot be entertained at this stage as the amount of Rs.6000/-

-

already deposited and appropriated into the govt. account.

0 UeTTafTeh 3?51_34@5{0 ll
~ inistrative Tribuna .
Central Admi Superintendent

Dawki LCS

«.ms,afif }
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T  ANNEXURE - I
_ ANNEXURE- I

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
LAND CUSTOMS STATION ;; DAWKI (By hand)

CONFIDENTIAL
C.No.II(8) 1/ET/LCS/DK/2000/669-70 Dated 16.10.07
To '
Shri K,N,Sharma,
Inspector,
L.C.S. Dawki

Sub : Auction of 20 (twenty) non of country Boats dated 26.06.07
—regarding.

Based on the complaint dated 08.07.07, submitted by Smti S.
Lamin, R/o Erbaman, E.Khasi Hills, Meghalaya, it appears that you
have auction the seized 20 (twenty) of country boats dated 26.06.07 and
Smt Lamin was the highest bidder @ Rs.6000/- (Rupees six thousand
only as claimed by her
2. But on scrutiny of the office records it appears that out
20(twenty) nos of the C/boat, you have shown auction for 6 (six) nos
only as per TRS issue No.B21436 & B 21437 dated 26.06.07 @ Rs.21436
& Rs.21437/- dated 26.06.2007 @ Rs.150/- & 750/ respectively when the
total amount was Rs.900/- (Nine hundere) only and deposited into the
S.B.1, Dawki vide TRG challan No.56 dated 27.06.07.S.B.I.

3. Whereas, the rest balance 25 (forteen) nos of c/boat and the
remaining balance amount of Rs.5100/- (Rupees five thousand one

hundred) only were not reflected nor shown deposited into the S.B.I

Dawki as the auction sale proceeds. This practice was highly irregular
and considered as mis appropriation of the Govt. revenue.

4. Despite to my verbal request for the accounting of the said
balance 14 nos. of c/hoats with the remaining balance amount of
Rs.5100/- (Rupees five thousand one hundred) only. You have failed to
do s0. You have not taken a serious note to it.

5. Further, reply letter also issued to Smt Lamin vide this office
letter C.No.VIII(14)Cus/Pre-Ins/LCS/DK/16/446(A) dated 20.07.07
stating that the amount of Rs. 6000/ deposited by her on 26.06.07 as

auction sale proceeds of the 20 nos c/boat had been accepted and

appropriated to the Govt. accounts.

6. Therefore, in view of the above facts, you are hereby asked to
Justify whey the balance amount of Rs.5100/- for 14 nos c/boats auction
not found accounted as per the office records.

7. Reply of the same, should be submitted within 3 (three) days on
receipt of this letter. ' '

= m‘* Tn XY
CTARRNIR Tribunat

_ ntral Administrative '
Centra Sd/-

ooty Superintendent,
[ L.C.S, Dawki

TETETE VI IR
Guwahali Bench
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OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF LAND CUSTOMS STN.

IS AIXTLET.

Central Administrative Tribus

5.10.07
To )

The Superintedent - T MY

Dawki, L.C.S. N

Sub : Auction of 20 (twenty) &nos of Gunatieyi Borts datefd 26.6.07 —
regarding.

AT 1 g,

Reference to your letter No.C.No.II(8)1/ET/LCS/MDK/2000/669
dated 16.10.07, this is for your information that only 6(six) no. of boats
were auctioned vide TR-5 NO. 21436 and 21437 and total amount of
Rs.900/- (Nine hundred only) was deposited into SBI, Dawki vide TR-6
No.56 dated 27.06.07. These six (06) no. were auctioned to S. Lamin
and she also expressed her willingness to take further 14 (forteen) nos.

" of boats or may be even more than 14 nos. for which she kept Rs.5100/-
In my custory. |
2. But first, she wanted to collect these 6 nos. of Boats already
auctioned to her and also to inspect the other boats, and if found alright
she would send her men to collect the other boats also.

3. But I was informed after a few days that she has already received

6 nos of boats, but would not lﬂ.ie to buy the other boats as they were
totally damaged and informed that she would buy better boats lafter.

4, She was informed to come and collect the other boats also, but I
was informed that she had to go to Delhi for urgent work and would
come after she comes back from Delhi.

5.  As she has not turned up till now, neither the boats could be
arranged for her nor the money could be refunded to her.

6. Butitis surprising to note that you have issued a fa.liacious letter
to Smt S.Lamin, stating that Rs.6000/- has been appropriated to the
Govt. Accounts, knowing fuﬂy well that this is a blatant lie. I fail to
understand your motive in this. And you have not informed me of any
complaint or endorsed the same to me for my oomzﬁents or
clarifications whatsoever.

Madam, you should haﬁe at least discussed this matter once
before acting so hastily to issue a letter to S.Lamin based on errors and
Lies.

M& ( However, this explanation would keep/make things clear in all

perspectives and it is suggested that the erroneous letter be withdrawn

.‘\ .
m . L e e am e e e v G- 5
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and Smt S.Lamin be summoned to office in front of me so that she can

bid for more boats or else the money may be refunded to her.

Sd/-
Kapil N. Sharma
Inspector
19-10-07 -
C.No.II(8) I/ET/LCS/DK/2000/676 | Dated 23.10.07

Forwarded to the Asstt. Commissioner, Customs Division, Shillong in
continuation to this office letter of even No.670 dated 16.10.07 for
information & necessary action, with the coments herewith as deemed
at at your end.

" The reply as per paras are a]l blatant his.
Para 1-3 ! Smt Lamin’s application & statement (in ongmal) dated
08.07.07 enclosed herewith, as self explanatory.
Para 4-5 : Smt Lamin had gone to Delhi during the mid of Sept'07 only.
Auction conducted on 26.06.07. A gap of nearly 3 months passed which
is not convincing nor acceptable.
Para-6 - Reply letter of this office letter No.VIII(14)2/Cus/Prev-
Ins/LCS/DK/06/446(A) dt. 20.07.07, copy enclosed for ready reference.

Enclo : As above. |

e —p— m | Superintendent

| Central Adninistrative Tribunai Dawki LCS
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE-TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI
- BENCH: GUWAHATI
In OA NO 302/2007

(® #.

IN THE MATTER OF:-

& (oalby
/Ken Blona Q)o«kalw

0O.A NO. 302/2007

L3

SMTI. LILYDA SHANGPLIANG ........... APPLICANT
VERSUS-
UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS. ........... .RESPONDENTS

RERLY T THE RETGINIER BN, "REHALE OF THE
RESPONDEWTL AROVE NAMED -

With regards to para | of the application filed by the applicant for the

~ impleadment of the Assistant Commissiorier as a respondent in the O.A., the

deponent begs to submit that there is no merit in her prayer. Contrary to the
applicant’s claim that she had informed the /;\ssistaht Commissioner regarding
the unauthorized release of the consignments, it is reiterated that the Assistant
Commissioner came to know of the matter only on 30.11.2007 heance the claim
is categorically denied, and this is merely time wasting tactic édopted by the
applicant in order to delay and prolong the case in- the Honorable Court. The
department reiterates that the letter of thé applicant was received only on
30.11.2007.With regards to the claim made by the applicant that she had
promptly brought ths matter to the notice of her immediate higher authority, who
in turn failed to take further appropriate action on the matter is absolutely untrue
and misleading. Even it is understood that the letter informing the Assistant
Commissioner was writtery on 28.092007 one fails to understand how she could
have incorporated therein a future dated letter i.e. the letter dated 08.10.2007 .1t
is clearly evident from her letter that she has been lying throughout in her claims

that she had actually written the on that day.

Ay

W
Deputy Commissi

/m

Custems Division. Shilleng
Mt‘;q. Clre S
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With the regards to the references to Guwaﬁ'éﬁ' Ai'r'"pdr"t't’hé deponent begs
to state that the matter has no significance in the present case and s absolutely
out side the purview of discussion of the case at hand and is an attempt by the

applicant to divert the focus of the case trying to trivialize her role by trying to

_ blow up the role of the Assistant Commissioner.

Allegations that the transfer of the Assistant Commissioner is always done
to protect his reveals the applicants ignorance regarding the same. It is once
again reiterated that the decision to transfer the Assistant Commissioner was
taken at the time of transfer of the Superin.tendent And the same as per protocol
was conveyed to the Chief Commissioner, who is stationed in Kolkata and
therefore for logical reasons of his working from Kolkata the actual order was
issued and done at a later date. Therefore, it was ne\}er done as an afterthought
and much before the filing of the O.A. In other words, the filing of the O.A had no
bearing on the transfer of the Assistant Commissioner. .

- /Krn Shoina gwf pru\jt/E
. (& . aee)

(K. B. BHUJEL )
V-G -

Deputy Commissioner of Susioms

~gFs wara. e
Customs Division, Shillong
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............... aged  about 59 ... ~years, by caste Hmc&u by
i +. sernee ; B . .
professmnc.% .......... we , resident of..'&{tr?.z;!.Me-wf..f?,* O, . _milony =,

Mouza...gwl.emﬂ—..2...,P.s.9m'n....c;’.-, in the District o?ga»‘—* el s go

hereby state and verify the above statements made are true to my best of

knowledge and belief.

And, | sign this verification on this the ...... !gth Day of June 2008 at
S&NW

(» & 99a)

(K. B. BHUJEL )

TU-FGE A~
Daptg Commissioner of Custaria
—gpe wAm. @
Custorms Division, Shiilorg
- +
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IN THE CENTRALFADMINISTRATIVE TRI%UNAL, GUWAHATI 3 =~
\ G BENCHSGUWAHATI E
- ‘ < ¥
OA NO 302/2007 Qg
| . o g
AMMENDMENT OF ORIGINAL APPLICATIONI OA j B
TITLE OF THE CASE; 0.A.NO.302/2007. i
. s ég
SMT!. LILYDA SHANGPLIANG -
. APPLICANT
VERSUS-
URNION OF INDIA & OTHERS
......RESPONDENTS

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS:-

-

~and | am representing the . respondents No. 1to 7 in the above petition

and | file the written statement on behalf of the above respondents no. 1 to
7. The statement which are not specifically admitted are deemed to be

denied.

1. That with regardsfto the paragraph 1 the respondent beg to state

that those are matters of records. Allegations made by the
applicant as regards to her transfer with a malafide intention to
accommodate respondent no. 7 is baseless, highly imaginary and

hence denied.

2. - That with regards to the statements made in the paragraph 2 and 3

the deponent begs to state those are within specific knowledge of

the applicant and the deponent cannot admit or denied the same.

3. That with regards to the statements made in the paragraph 4.1 to

4.4 of the original application the respondent begs to state that
those are matter of records and the respondents do not admit

anything which is not borne out of record.

!
|
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(K. B. BHUJE
baputy Commussioner
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That with regards to the statement made in the paragraph 4.5 the
deponent begs to state that Transfer policy Is a set of broad
guidelines framee by the depariment and do not cover the scenario
where there is supervisory lapses and dereliction of duty. It is
submitted that the transfer and immedia:te relieving of-the applicant
from Dawki LCS is on account of public interest and Administrative
exigency of the case. The contention of the applicant is misplaced
and miﬁsleadin‘g. As such the transfer policy does not confer any
legal right or continuance any post, nor does it bar the department
respondents from making any transfer when public interest and
administrative exigencies are involved.
That with regerds to the statement in paragraph 46 the
respondents beg to state that the applicant was transferred on
extraneous consideration and with malafide intemtion by the
deponent is baseless, highly imaginary and denied.- The order was
effected after due application of mind and ‘approval of
Commissioner of Customs, Shillong‘ (Respondent No.4). The
transfer of the applicant was based in the light of evenis at Dawki
LCS as follows : |

It came to light that certain officers posted at Dawki
LCS and who are reporting directly to Ms. Lllyda Shangpliang,
(Superintendent the applicant herein) had unauthorizedly cleared a
consignment that had been detained on the ground that it was to be
illegally exported in contravention of the provisions of the Customs
Act'1962. Preli;ninary investigation point to serious supervisory
lapses on the part of Ms. Lilyda  Shangpliang. The event occurred
in mid September 2007 whereas Ms. Shangpliang brbught this to
the notice of the senior officers only on 30" Novemper 2007 with
her backdated letter dated 28" Septemper 2007.1t was felt that her
continuance at this sensitive posting was not desirable because
~ she took no remedial action in such a serious matter and delayed
the matter inofdinately for reasons best known to her. Therefore,
she was transferred with immediate effect on administrative ground

and pending further investigation in the matter. The contention that

. : (Kha.‘aky\_.a. ga&\o.duv p.l(«-u.jbo-
/ e (BB )

' / ' .+ Ly (K.B.BHUJEL)

~ 2, i B Y-GS AR

z s Deputy Commissioner of Customs

N : Wy T S e e
7 Customs Division, Shillong-
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respondent No.6 had extraneous condideration and a malafide
intention to accommodate respondent No.7 at Dawki LCS as
mischievous, motivated and baseless. It is an attempt by the
applicant to tarnish the reputation of respondent No. 6 and to
deflect the attention of the Hon'ble Tribunal from her inept handling
of an extremely sensitive matter involving Govt. revenue. The
respondents are of the view that the applicant has approached to
the Hon'ble tribunal at this juncture so that the department is
restrained from taking action against her for incompetence and lack
of integrity. The applicant was relieved of her charge with
immediate effect becaus;2 of the gravity of the case and the
serious ramification iﬁvc?ved. Her continuance at LCS Dawki would
have hampered an eﬁ-‘?.tremely sensitive investigation that has
been launched to fix responsibility in case of fraud and loss of Govt.
revenue. Therefore, it is 'submitted that there is no malafide on the
part of the respondent No.6. It may also be pointed out that the
Assistant Commissioner of the concerned Division( to whom Lilyda
Shangpliang, Superintendent reportedly) has also been transferred
alongwith the errant officers in the light of the events m'ent_ioned

above. Since the gravity of the case was serious, the officer was

relieved immediately, so that an enquiry can be conducted by the

respondents without any hindranee, influence from any officials.

That with regards tq tr = statements made in paragtaph 4.7 the
respondent begjé to Ktate that the applicant was informed
telephonifically by the Assistant Commissioner (He'r supervisory
6fficer) about the transfer. Instead of wgiting to handover charge to
her reliever, she proceeded on her leave and has subsequently
produced a medical certificate to cover-up her absence from duty. It
is fearned that applicant was in the habit of neglecting her official
duties and spent more time at Shillong than at Dawki LCS, her
-p'lace of posting.- It is felt that an event of this gravity occurred at
Dawki LCS becau'se‘of@\casual and indifferent approach to her

work. ’ ;\\ - (Km‘skv\.(,_ godxn.e&w %
(¥ 6. 9ow)
0, TS (K. B.BHUJEL)
® Lty 7T U~ -
“Deputy Commissioner of Customsg
[ Sty wam. B
Customs Diviston, Shiliong.
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‘-\'{f . 7. That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 the
‘ deponent begs to state that Ms. Shangpliang, Superintendent was
transferred on administrative ground and the reasons are explained
in para 5. Further, a serious dereliction of duty on the part of Ms.
Lilyda Shangpliang, Superintendeht left the administration with no
option but to transfer her with immediate effect. It is reiterated that
the applicant informgd her superiors about the events at Dawki
LCS with her backdated letter dated 28.09.2007. This letter

reached the office of the Commissioner only on 30.11.2007.

8. That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.9 the
Respondent begs to state that the contention of malafide intention
is baseless and denied. The order has been issued based on the
decision of the Commissioner of Customs, Shillong without any
malice. The case law cited by the applicant is not tenable in the
instant case since she has been transferred on account of
supervisory lapses and dereliction of duty noticed while she
functioned as Superintendent, LGS DaV\'/ki.

9. That with regards tp the statements made in para.4.10 of the -
application the %espondent begs to state that the contention of
officer that she would continue as Superintendent, Dawki LCS is
h’lischievous and smacks of indiscipline'.' She stands relieved as on
6.12.2007 regardless of whether she has handed over charge or
not. The said transfer order was passed for the reason of

administrative exigency and without any malafide.

10.  That with regards. to the statements made in paragraph 4.11(A),
4.11(B) and 4.12 of the application the respondent begs to state
that the Assistant Commissioner had no knowledge of the said
incident until 30.11.2007 when the applicants backdated letter
was received. Therefore, the respondent begs to submit that there
is no merit in her prayer and this is merely a time wasting tactic
adopted by the épp!icant in order to delay and prolong the case in
the Hon'ble Tribunal, Cohtfary to the appllcant s clalm that she had

e (K’mew PDG\’MW 93'

(v & o)

( K. B. BHUJEL')
IG-AGF G-E
Daputy Commissioner of Customs

Qrn-gpen war. R
Customs Division, Shillong
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‘ 3’\_( '  informed the Aséista‘mt Commissioner regarding the unauthorized
' release of the-consignments, it is reiterated that the Assistant
Commissioner came to know of the matter only on 30.11.2007
_ hence the claim is categorically denied. Therefore the need to
make him respondent does not arise and hence the applicant has

no case to substantiate in favour of her continuance as
Superintendent LCS Dawki.

11. That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 5.1 the
respondent begs to state that the applicant’s reliance of transfer
policy for continuing in the- post of Supdt. LCS Dawki is
misplaced. Transfer policy is a set of broad guidelines and do not
cover the scenario where there is supervisory‘lap'ses and
dereliction of d’ﬁty. 'It is submitted that the transfer and immediate
relieving of the applicant from Dawki LCS is on account of public

interest and administrative exigencies of the case. The

"contention of the applicant is misplaced and misleading. As such
the transfer policy dées not confer any legal right of continuance

- ' in any post, nor does it bar the department from making any

transfer when p_ub_ﬁc interest and administrative exigency are
~involved. '

12. That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 5.2 to 5.4
the respondent begs to state that thé allegation of the applicant
was transferred on extraneous consideration and with malafide
intention by the deponent is béseless and denied.The order was
effected after" due application of mind and approval of
Commissioner of Customs Shillong(Respondent "No. 4). The

| transfer of the applicant was based in the light of the events at

Dawki LCS as explained in para 4.6.

13. That with regardé to the statements made in paragraph 5.5 the
respondents beg to state that impugned transfer and posting
order dated 06.12.2007 has been issued for immediate corrective

action. The appllc-ant belng fully aware of the events of the Dawki
Y ””%rﬁgf%?w (& & g
Wouna, / (K. B. BHUJEL )
3 JUN ' G-I YD

Deputy Commissioner of Customs
Hro-gee wam . Rrain
Customs Division, bhiliong
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LCS, failed to take any corrective steps. She informed her
superiors after more then two and half months of the occurrence
of the events at Dawki LCS. This alone raise serious question
about her motives. Respaondent No.4 was therefore compelled to
take immediate ‘action to remove the applicant from LCS Dawki
since her integrity was questionable. It is further submitted that a
full investigation has been launched to uncover the misdeeds of
the officer concern in respect of the events at Dawki LCS. If the
applicant were to continue as superintendent, Dawki LCS, then
the investigatién |s bound to be hampered since the applicant
would to try to ensure that no responsibility is fixed on her.

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 5.5 the
respondent begs to state that the instant transfer has been
effected in-view of public interest ihvolved and administrative
exigency. As such the transfer policy is not relevant in this case
~and the grounds set for in the application are neither tenable in

law as well as on facts and circumstances of the case.

That with regards to the statementsv.-made in para 5.7 and 5.8,
the respondent begs to state that, the fact that the matter was
informed to the higher authorities after a lapse of mpre than two
months by thé‘ applicant by a backdated letter with fabricated
despatch number. This inordinate delay on a matter of such
gravity is nothing less than a grave 'supervisory lapse. And the
department reiterates that the letter of the applicant was
received only on 30.11.2007. With regards to the claims
made by the applicant that she had promptly brought the matter
to the notice of her immediate higher authority, who in turn failed -
to take further appropriate action on the matter is absolutely
untrue and misleading. It is clearly evident from her letter dated
28.09.2007 that she has been lying throughout in her
claims that she had actually written the letter on that day. Perusal
of the letter shows that she has enclosed therein a complaint

dated 08.10.2007..Thi§\\<;learly establishes that the date of

, cﬁg‘ ; . QQK‘!'& [NV {BM“’ Bk“j"é ‘
LEP 29 y "\___ 3
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28.09.2007 as mentioned in the letter, is concocted by the
applicant to cover up her lapse. It may be pertinent to add that
the despatcr{ number of the” letter too is misleading as the
dispatch register show running number and the suffixing of the
letter ‘A’ to thg despatch number is a clear indication that it was
inserted with malafide intention on a later date.

That with regards to the statements ;nade in paragraph 6 and 7
the respondents begs to state that the applicant attempted to
subvgrt the departmental process in this regard by approaching
to the Hon'ble Tribunal. It is a mischievous attempt by her to

hamper an investigation into her role in the event at Dawki LCS.

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 8 to 8.4
the respondent-begs to state the averments of the department
that there exfst strong ground for transfer and relieving the officer
it is felt that there are no grounds of retaining the applicant rather
than to join in new place of posting. That her continuance in

Dawki LCS would sent a message to the officers and staff that

- the administration has turned a blind eye to her supervisory

lapses and dereliction of duty. It would also hamper the
investigation that is being conducted by the administration to

uncover the fraud and loss of Govt. revenue at Dawki LCS.

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 9 to 9.2
the respondents beg to submit that the grave injustice will be
done if the Hon’ble Trlbunal stops the operation of the transfer
order because it would amount to rewarding an officer whose
conduct is doubtful and on whom the administration has lost faith
on account of h'gar_'questionab[e integrity in the matter. The
continuance of the: applicant at Dawki LCS would hémper a free

and fair investigatibn.
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A
hereby state and verify the- above statements made are true to my best of

knowledge and belief.

And, | sign this verification on this the ...... lQ ....... th Day of June 2008 at
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(K. B. BHUJEL)
qu-onge WAL
Depu Commissioner of Custorm
WA,
Customs Division, Shillong



